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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with  Coins, Badges & Medals, Historical & 

Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and Rugby Programmes, 

Stamps & Postal History & Cigarette Cards.  

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to arrange a 

time.  Please also note I will be away from Feb 28th to Mar 7th. 

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 9th Mar. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 

 

 

   

  COINS: Ireland 

 1 James II gunmoney.  1690 crown good/fine, 1689 large halfcrown "Oct:" fine, 1689 large  €25.00 
 shilling "Aug" about fine.  (3) 

 2 James II gunmoney small halfcrown 1690 "May", good fine. €24.00 

 3 LSD.  Halfcrown x2: 1928 good vf and 1940 ef.  (2) €25.00 

 4 Mixed lot sorted into envelopes with Millennium fifty pence 1988 x40, decimal pound x2,  €45.00 
 farthings x4, penny 1940s/67 x50, florin x8, halfccrown x3, also UK Victoria farthings x3,  
 pennies x50, GIII shilling, USA 1923 Peace dollar, Kennedy half dollar 1964 etc.  (100s) 

 5 Small mixed lot with GIII penny 1805 about fine, Pearse 1966 ten shillings x4, halfcrowns  €70.00 
 1959-64 x10, sixpence 1969, penny 1949 x2, halfpenny 1964 & 1966, farthing 1937-46 x4, 
  plus some decimal incl one pound x3, fifty pence 1988 etc.  Mainly fine to vf.  (32) 

 6 Central Bank 1988 Dublin Millennium fifty pence cupro-nickel proof in presentation case  €20.00 
 with cert. 

 7 Decimal error.  1978 five pence struck on incorrect planchet, brassy metal.  Very fine. €20.00 

 8 Decimal.  1996 small five pence struck on incorrect planchet.  Fine. €25.00 
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 9 Central Bank uncirculated year sets in presentation packs: 2008 Newgrange, 2009 GAA,  €60.00 
 2010 Horse,2011 Salmon, 2014 Island Nation.  Fine.  (5) 

 10 Central Bank 2009 Ploughman pair twenty euro gold and ten euro silver proof coins in  €130.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 11 Central Bank 2010 Gaisce Award ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 12 2011 Central Bank Salmon silver fifteen euro, proof in presentation case with cert. €35.00 

 13 Central Bank 2012 silver proof three coin set featuring Horse, Salmon & Wolfhound, all  €120.00 
 fifteen euro, in presentation case.  Issue of this set was limited to 1,000. 

 14 Central Bank 2012 pair Michael Collins commemorative proof coins, twenty euro gold &  €180.00 
 ten euro silver, in presentation case with cert. 
       15 2012 Central Bank silver ten euro commemorating Michael Collins, proof in presentation        €70.00 
 case with cert. 

 16 Central Bank 2012 Wolfhound fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 17 Central Bank 2012 Monastic Art gold twenty euro proof  in presentation case with cert. €50.00 

 18 Central Bank 2013 silver coin for Centenary of the Lockout, twenty euro proof, in  €40.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 19 Central Bank McCormack silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €50.00 

 20 Central Bank 2016 centenary of Irish Proclamation silver fifteen euro proof in wooden  €100.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

  

  COINS: World 

 21 Euro.  2002 Hartberger album with sets of eight 2002 coins from 12 original issuing  €75.00 
 countries, one cent to two euros.  All unc.  (96 coins) 

 22 Germany.  2012 & 2014 sets of five two euro coins with five different Mint letters, each  €30.00 
 year in illustrated blister pack.  Mark on one 1914 coin, otherwise unc.  (10) 

 23 UK.  QV gold sovereign 1876, young head, Sydney Mint.  Good fine. €420.00 

 24 UK.  GV gold sovereign 1918, extremely fine. €400.00 

 25 UK.  Victoria gold half sovereign 1892, shield reverse, Jubilee head.  Fine. €210.00 

 26 UK.  EVII gold half sovereign 1903, good fine. €200.00 

 27 UK.  GV gold half sovereign 1912, very fine. €200.00 

 28 UK.  Victoria crown 1900 LXIV, very fine. €25.00 

 29 UK.  Victoria double florin 1887.  Dark tone, good vf. €30.00 

 30 UK.  Halfcrowns x3:  Victoria 1887, 1900, GV 1911, good fine to vf.  (3) €30.00 

 31 UK.  Halfcrown 1890, Gothic florin 1865 & shilling 1911, fine to good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 32 UK.  Halfcrowns x5: Victoria 1893, GV  1914, 1926, 1927 & 1928, also GVI shilling 1939.   €40.00 
 Fine to good fine.  (6) 

 33 UK.  EVII halfcrown 1904, rare date.  About vf. €20.00 

 34 UK.  EVII halfcrowns x3: 1906 & 1910 x2.  about vf.  (3) €30.00 

 35 UK.  George V halfcrown 1911 x2, good fine & vf.  (2) €20.00 

 36 UK.  Silver halfcrowns x5: GV 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923 & 1924.  Fine to good fine.  (5) €35.00 

 37 UK.  GV halfcrown 1925 x4, good fine to vf.  (4) €22.00 

 38 UK.  Victoria florins x3: Gothic 1855 & 1885, Jubilee head 18912.  Fine.  (3) €22.00 

 39 UK.  Victoria florins x3: 1887, 1888 & 1889.  About vf.  (3) €22.00 
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 40 UK.  Florin x3: Victoria 1899, EVII 1900 & 1907.  Good fine or better.  (3) €20.00 

 41 UK.  GV shilling x6: 1912, 1915, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919.  Mostly vf.  (6) €20.00 

 42 UK.  Silver sixpence x6:  WIV 1834, Victoria 1844, 1853, 1856, 1866 & 1872.    Fine to good €20.00 
  fine.  (6) 

 43 UK.  Victoria silver groats (fourpence) x10, 1836-1855, about fine to fine.  (120) €25.00 

 44 UK.  Silver three halfpence 1834-1843 x9, five are holed for suspension.  Very good to vf.   €20.00 
 (9) 
 45 UK.  Victoria half-farthing 1844 x3, very fine.  (3)  €25.00 

 46 USA.  2014 Liberty silver dollar, one oz fine silver.  Unc €30.00 

 47 USA.  2017 Liberty silver dollar, one oz fine silver.  Unc €30.00 

 48 Box filled with assorted holiday change, sorted into bags and tins, with much USA, UK &  €90.00 
 Ireland.  Strength is in 1950s to 2000s with some useful decimal, also a little silver with UK  
 silver threepence x7, note also Irish commemorative medallions for 2016 Rising centenary 
  x3, and group of six gold fabula aurum obv QEII/TDC, rev eagle "HALF CROWN", each 0.5g 
  gold proof in capsules.   (1000+) 

 49 Mixed lot in box with much UK incl Victoria crowns x5, Festival of Britain crown 1951,  €130.00 
 world mix incl USA mainly 1970s/80s but note 1854 quarter etc.  Very good to vf.  (100+) 

 50 Mixed bag of older coins incl Germany, Norway, Philippines, Thailand, UK etc.  A few silver,  €20.00 
 mainly fine or better.  (92) 

 51 Box filled with holiday change etc incl Irish decimal and earlier, UK, Russia, Switzerland,  €35.00 
 France etc, note Pope Gregory XVI medal, Irish Presbyterian Church communion token, also 
  few banknote incl Irish "B" series One Pound x4 vf.  Good variety, fine to vf.  (few 100) 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 52 1975 Eamon De Valera commemorative bronze medallion, 2.25 in diameter unc in  €30.00 
 presentation case with Spink cert. 

 53 Medal.  Skerry's School of Shorthand, Typewriting & Commercial Training bronze medal fo €25.00 
  2nd Place in Shorthand awarded to Aileen Cassidy Dec 1912, in original West & Son  
 presentation case.  Very fine. 

 54 Medal.  Large bronze medallion, dia 56mm, Exhibition of Arts, Industries and Manufactures €125.00 
  Dublin 1872, by Woodhouse, awarded to W. Harte.  One edge bump, good vf. 

 55 "A Most Delightful Station: The British Army on the Curragh of Kildare 1855-1922" Con  €30.00 
 Costello 1999 paperback 431 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 56 WWII.  Two HMSO publications: Report by Sir Neville Henderson on the termination of his  €30.00 
 mission to Berlin 1939 (27 pages), Documents concerning German-Polish Relations &  
 Outbreak of Hostilities between Great Britain & Germany 1939 (195 pages), plus book of  
 cartoons by Low "Europe at War: A History in 60 Cartoons with a Narrative Text".  Fine.   

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 57 Cigarette cards.  Godfrey Phillips silks  "Regimental Crests", all Irish subjects incl Irish  €30.00 
 Guards, Royal Dublin Fusiliers, Connaught Rangers, Royal Munster Fusiliers, Royal Irish  
 Rifles, Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers etc.  Fine.  (12) 

 58 Cigarette cards.  Irish Rugby international players from Wills "Rugby Internationals" x11,  €30.00 
 and Players "Footballers Caricatures by RIP" x5.  Fine.  (16)         
  see also lot 455 

 59 Cigarette Cards.  Six sets in album leaves: Gallahers "British Birds" 1937 set of 48, "Trains  €60.00 
 of the World" 1937 set of 48, Players "Curious Beaks" 1929 set of 50, "History of Naval  
 Dress" 1930 set of 50, "Roses" 1926 set of 50, "Wild Animals' Heads" 1931 set of 50.  Fine.  
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  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 60 "Ireland Yesterday and Tomorrow" Bulmer Hobson 1968 hardback with dust jacket 247  €60.00 
 pages.  Edge faults to dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 61 Estate papers, legal documents relating to Shortall family, Gowran Co Kilkenny incl 1828  €50.00 
 lease of land at Killarney, Co Kilkenny by Bridget Shortall from George Bryan, 1835 lease  
 of three cabins in Kilkenny from Rev Robert Saunderson, 1878 transcripts of assignments  
 & settlements involving Michael, Oliver & Mathew Shortal, 1891 release of lands by Bridget 
  Shortall t James Shortall, 1905 Patrick Shortal deceased letters of Administration,  
 1909scedule of assets of John Shortal, instructions for counsel in proposed marriage  
 settlement between Nicholas Shortal & Bridget Reade.    Good to fine.  (11) 

 62 "Sketches of Irish Character" Mrs SC Hall  second edition, published London 1931, Vol I  €290.00 
 459 pages, Vol II 4448 pages hardbound in half dark green leather with gilt title and  
 feathered boards.  Age wear to corners, pages fine.  (2) 

 63 1833-1901 quantity of receipts to John Cussen, Limerick, mainly for rent paid, with a  €50.00 
 variety of revenue stamps, blind embossed, red embossed, QV lilac revenue, 1d  
 postage/revenue.  Good to fine.  (150+) 

 64 Old Map.  "Ireland Civil & Ecclesiastical by Rev Daniel Augustus Beaufort" 1833 publ by J  €100.00 
 Wyld Charing Cross, Folded with cloth backing, in to sections, North and South, attractive  
 vignette for title.  Three stains on North section, otherwise very good. 

 65 "Ireland Picturesque and Romantic" Leitch Ritchie, London 1837, bound in brown calf with €150.00 
  gilt decorated spine, 264 pages with gilt edges, incl 20 engravings by T Creswick & D  
 McLise.  Some rubbing to boards and tone spots throughout, very good. 

 66 "Ireland Picturesque and Romantic" Heath's Picturesque Annual by Leitch Ritchie in two  €220.00 
 volumes, Vol I 1837, Vol II 1838, each 264 pages with gilt edges, 39 full-page engravings  
 with tissue guards, incl vignette title pages with gold on blue decoration, in faded green  
 felt-covered boards with blind tooling, worn gold on blue title labels laid down to spines. Fine.   

 67 "The History of Ireland Ancient & Modern" dedicated to the Irish Brigade by Abbé  €180.00 
 MacGeoghegan translated from French by Patrick O'Kelly 1844 published by James Duffy  
 Dublin, 622 pages.   Good copy rebound in contemporary half-calf, marbled boards,  
 leather title label, new endpapers fitted. Two engraved portraits plus title page.  Fine. 

 68 Legal Documents.  1856-1899 group relating to estate of Michael Shortall, Kilkenny incl  €40.00 
 lease agreement between William Montgommerie & Stuart Caulfield, Kingstown and  
 Michael Shortall for 156 acres at Gorteenamuck, Co Killkenny with sketch map, 1890  
 assignment of lands by Michael Shortall to his son, 1897 29-page folio copy of pleadings  
 and documents relating to High Court writ between Edward Shortall, Jeremiah Bowe  
 plaintiffs and Michael Shortall, 1898 writ between Michael Shortall and Edward Shortall,  
 correspondence and copies of proceedings.  Fine.  (7) 

 69 "The Catholic Union of Ireland" 1874 8-page prospectus detailing the objects of the Union.   €35.00 
 Fine. 

 70 "Explanatory Memoir to accompany Maps of the Geological Survey of Ireland"  Sheet 34  €25.00 
 (Tyrone) by Joseph Nolan 1878and Sheet 48 (Down & Armagh) by FW Egan 1872 HMSO  
 Dublin.  Fine.  (2) 

 71 Archive of estate papers and legal documents relating to last will and testament of William  €100.00 
 Upton New York 1879-1913 incl certified copy of Upton's Will, Abstract of Title regarding  
 claim by Edward Kennedy, High Court document regarding Upton minors, copy of  
 Marriage settlement.  Upton had share of Upton & Davey, Kilkenny and Waterford, stated to  
 be worth £8,500, 1903 copy of mortgage between George Upton & John, James & Louis  
 Meldon & Edward Kennedy, 1880 transcript of brief on behalf of Mary O'Gorman in  
 matter of estate od Edward Deevy, 1913 High Court summons, 1903 assignment from  
 George Upton to John, James & Louis Meldon &Edward Kennedy, various solicitors'  
 correspondence etc.  Mainly fine.  (50) 

 72 Smithwick Family Kilkenny.  1880s-1920s collection of estate papers, legal documents &  €150.00 
 correspondence incl Particulars of sale of lands at Drakeland & Kilcreene with map, Will of 
  Mrs Nina Smithwick, various conveyances, copy of marriage settlement between Patrick  
 Considine and Mary Smithwick of Larchfield Kilkenny, correspondence to family solicitor  
 from Mrs Smithwick, declaration of a trust involving James, Daniel, Mary &  John  
 Richardson and Christina Smithwick, correspondence from Revenue regarding impact on  
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 finances on death of family member etc.  Mainly fine.  (c70) 

 73 Maps.  Two 19th century maps: Navan area large scale linen-backed, County Louth  €20.00 
 coloured map on card by George Philip.  Fine.  (2) 

 74 Journal of the County Kildare Archaeological Society:  July 1903 and July 1919.  Very good.  €30.00 
  (2) 
 75 Patrick Penny.  Estate papers, legal documents etc 1904-1923 relating to lands at Danville  €45.00 
 & Raggetsville Co Kilkenny, incl receipts for legal fees paid, auction fees, affidavit from two  
 doctors unable to find symptoms of lunacy in him, petition on Penny's behalf,  
 correspondence from Office of Registrar of Lunacy, abstract of title regarding lands,  
 valuations & particulars of sale etc.  Mainly fine.  (20) 

 76 "Mediaeval Towns: The Story of Dublin" DA Chart published by JM Dent London 1907  €42.00 
 small hardbound light blue decorated cloth 180 pages, illustrated frontis, folding map &  
 b/w illustrations.  Very good. 

 77 Kilkenny.  Manuscript Rent & Expenses ledger for Estate of WL Ryan 1911-1922.  Fine. €35.00 

 78 Ordnance Survey of Ireland  "List of Townlands in County Dublin showing the 6" scale  €25.00 
 sheets & 1/2500 plans on which they fall" `1911 Dublin HMSO 16 pages.  Only 200 copies printed  

 79 "Life in Old Dublin" James Collins 1913 hardback 206 pages illustrated, also Geographia  €130.00 
 large scale folding map of Dublin (4 ins to mile) linen-backed, and "A Street Guide to Dublin 
  & Outer Suburbs" publ by Fred Hanna.  Fine.  (3) 

 80 1918 General Election.  Brass seal (St.P) used by Liam O'Lorcain, agent of Countess  €75.00 
 Markievicz  to seal ballot boxes from St Patrick's Division before counting took place at  
 Green Street Courthouse.  Acquire sat the time by Sara Anne Brennan, member of Cumann  
 na mBan and thence to her daughter.  With note from present owner to that effect.  Scarce  

 81 "The Invincible Irish" JC Walsh 1919 New York hardcover green cloth, 201 pages, also  €45.00 
 "Politicians by Accident" Liam C Skinner 1946 hardbound in edge-worn dust jacket 341  
 pages.  Very good .  (2) 

 82 Printed copy of 1922 Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1937 Constitution of  €25.00 
 Ireland bi-lingual, no cover, also 1968 Easter Commemoration Digest 64 pages publ by  
 Graphic Publications, and "Armagh Post Office: Its History & Postmarks" CP & SP O'Neill.   
 Very good to fine.  (4) 

 83 "Irish Radio Journal" Nov 16th 1925, 28 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 84 "Anglo-Irish Trade in the Sixteenth Century" Ada Kathleen Longfield 1929 hardcover 241  €25.00 
 pages, fold-out map at back.  Corners bumped, damp stain at top corner of covers, some  

 85 "Life of Matt Talbot 1856-1925" Sir Joseph A Glynn 1931 third edition hardbound 116  €30.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 86 "Gaelic Literature Surveyed" Aodh de Blacam c1933 second revised edition hardcover with €45.00 
  dust jacket 390 pages, 4 pages of illustrations.  Foxing, wear to jacket, very good. 

 87 Faye Taylour, Irish motor racing legend & world speedway rider.  Portfolio of 9  €20.00 
 photocopies of photographs.  Fine.  (9) 

 88 Irish Free State Hospitals' Sweepstakes for Grand National 1937, complete booklet of 12  €50.00 
 tickets. Fine. 

 89 Railway tickets.  Co Donegal Railways tickets x59, many clipped, rest unused.  All different  €30.00 
 with good variety of destinations, categories etc, also one Londonderry & Lough Swilly  
 Railway.  Fine.  (60) 

 90 Railway tickets.  Dundalk Newry & Greenore Railway x44 tickets, mostly clipped, also  €35.00 
 Half tickets x10 and 2d green railway letter stamp with slight faults.  Good variety.  Mainly  
 fine.  (55) 

 91 Irish Newspapers.  Irish Press Dec 6 1943, Daily Mail Nov 5 & Nov 15 1945, Sunday  €25.00 
 Independent Aug 24 1947, Evening Herald Nov 20 1947, also Sunday Express May 2 1971. 
   Folded, fine.  (6) 

 92 Collection of Irish interest first editions: "The Lion Tamer & Other Stories" Bryan McMahon €80.00 
  1948 hardcover, "Ryan's Fort" Patricia Lynch 1961 hardcover, "A Penny in the Clouds:  
 More Memories of Ireland & England" Austin Clarke 1968 hardcover, "The Far Side of the  
 Lough: Stories from an Irish Childhood" Polly Devlin 1983 hardcover with dust jacket,  
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 "Cowboys and Indians" Joseph O'Connor 191 hardcover with dust jacket, "The Dead  
 Republic" Roddy Doyle 2010 paperback signed by the author, "City of Lost Girls" Declan  
 Hughes 2010 hardcover with dust jacket, signed dedication by the author.  Fine.  (7) 

 93 Guinness.  Large glass ashtray, square design, with "Harp / GUINNESS" etched on four sides. Fine €25.00 
 94 Transport.  Early sign from tram or bus, long wooden batten, 46cm x4cm, painted  €100.00 
 "Suidheacháin do 30 Phaisnéirí" in gold/green.  Three neat screw holes.  Fine. 

 95 "Irish Review & Annual" supplement to Irish Times, 1951 and 1953.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 96 "Guerrilla Days in Ireland" Commandant General Tom Barry 1955 first edition hardcover  €65.00 
 with faulty dust jacket 223 pages.  Fine. 

 97 Wolfe Tone Annual 1955 "The Story Without End" published by Brian O'Higgins softcover  €25.00 
 128 pages.  Fine. 

 98 "Letters of James Joyce" Vol 1 Edited by Stuart Gilbert 1957 hardback with dust jacket 437  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 99 Irish Unity Seals.  Political seals x8 different featuring Tone, Emmet, Davis, Lalor, Allen,  €40.00 
 Larkin & O'Brien, Pearse, Barry and Peace Lily in sheet of 24. fine um.  (24) 

 100 "Teams for the Match at Cricket on Saturday 19th August 1961 between Irish Georgian  €25.00 
 Society and North of Ireland Trust at Malahide Castle" single sheet printed in three colours 
  by Dolmen Press.  Fine. 

 101 Conolly's Folly.  1962 broadside appeal for funds towards restoration published by Irish  €25.00 
 Georgian Society, 220cm x380cm, printed in two colours by Dolmen Press.  Folded, fine. 

 102 Irish Georgian Society wall calendar 1962 with 12 views from Malton's Dublin, printed at  €25.00 
 the Dolmen Press.  Fine. 

 103 Irish Georgian Society.  Collection of ephemera 1962-1978 incl flyers, adverts, tickets,  €35.00 
 order forms, notices.  Fine.  (c40) 

 104 1963 Joint Sitting of Oireachtas for Visit of JF Kennedy hardbound text of Kennedy's  €30.00 
 address published by Stationery Office, 29 pages.  Fine. 

 105 Maps.  Modern OS group: Dublin-Wicklow half inch 1968, Kildare-Wicklow half inch 1986,  €25.00 
 Wicklow District one inch 1973, The Wicklow Way 1:50,000 1981, Carlow-Wexford half  
 inch 1977.  Fine.  (5) 

 106 "An Gael Óg" monthly magazine in Irish x9 issues January 1969 to March 1972.  Fine.  (9) €35.00 

 107 "Last Words: letters & statements of the leaders executed after the Rising at Easter 1916"  €30.00 
 Piaras F Mac Lochlainn 1971 hardback with dust jacket 217 pages.  Small piece of jacket  
 torn away, very good. 

 108 "List of Historic Buildings…in or near Dungannon & Cookstown" prepared by RW Oram &  €25.00 
 PJ Rankin Ulster Architectural Heritage Society 1971 softcover 56 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 109 "Broadsides: A Collection of New Irish & English Songs" Cuala Press 1937, reprinted by  €40.00 
 Irish University Press 1971, with songs by WB Yeats, Oliver Gogarty, James Stephens,  
 Frank O'Connor etc, illustrations by JB Yeats, Victor Brown, Harry Kernoff & Maurice  
 MacGonigal, large format hardcover 56 pages.  Fine, 

 110 Irish Georgian Society Journal Jan-Mar 1972 with 20 page article on The Wide Streets  €25.00 
 Commissioners by Edward McParland, also National Gallery exhibition catalogue for  
 Thomas Roberts 1748-1778 with illustrations in b&w.  Fine.  (2) 

 111 "Irish Whiskey: A History of Distilling in Ireland" EB McGuire 1973 hardback with dust  €220.00 
 jacket 462 pages illustrated.  Scarce publication, fine. 

 112 "The Grand Canal of Ireland" Ruth Delaney 1st edition hardback with dust jacket 255 pages €24.00 
  with illustrations.  Fine. 

 113  Sinn Féin Christmas post label 1975 "Sinn Fein for a New Ireland", green & orange, small  €25.00 
 size.  Four covers, each with different cancel of local Derry branch: oval  "JAMES (JNR)  
 McDAID CUMANN", unboxed "EAMONN LAFFERTY SINN FEIN CUMANN DERRY CITY",  
 unboxed "J STARRS CUMANN DERRY 1975", framed "Keenan/McGillen Cumann".  Fine.  (4) 

 114 Irish Heritage Series No 13 "Russborough House" 1978, No 30 "The Burren" 1980, also  €30.00 
 three booklets by Country House: "Walled Towns in Ireland" John Bradley 1995, "Early  
 Celtic Art in Ireland" Eamonn Kelly 1993 and "Metal Craftmanship in Early Ireland" Michael 
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  Ryan 1993.   Fine.  (5) 

 115 Fine modern binding.  "Irish Life" edited by Sharon Gmelch 1979 O'Brien Press, quarter tan  €45.00 
 leather backed silk covered boards, top edge of pages gilt, Celtic motifs on spine and lower  
 cover.  Very fine. 

 116 Sinn Féin Christmas post labels.  1981 set of 10 Hunger Strikers on covers c, all cancelled  €40.00 
 oval PEARSE STARRS CUMANN Doire, no date.  Fine.  (10) 

 117 Exhibition catalogue.  "Patrick Scott" Douglas Hyde Gallery Trinity College Dublin,  €35.00 
 illustrated in colour and b&w, 79 pages.  Signed dedication by the artist.  Fine. 

 118 "The Middle Ages of James Joyce: The Aesthetics of Chaosmos" Umberto Eco 1982  €25.00 
 softcover 96 pages.  Fine. 

 119 "Contemporary Irish Church Architecture" Richard Hurley & Wilfrid Cantwell1985 large  €40.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 120 Publicity labels.  1988 Dublin Millennium two sheets of 20 self-adhesive labels plus stamp  €25.00 
 booklet, also Dublin 1991 City of Culture strip of 6 plus brochure, plus 1997/98 Habitat  
 Conservation £5 stamp in folder, blocks of Oireachtas 1987 and Discover Ireland 87 labels, 
  EPA 2000 50th anniversary min sheet, six National Trust labels for Giant's Causeway, and  
 block of 6 Robert Burns Heritage Trail labels.  Fine. 

 121 North Mayo Historical Journal x3 issues: 1991-92, 1992-93 & 1993-94, softcover 84 to 96  €30.00 
 pages in each.  Fine.  (3) 

 122 Journal of the Old Drogheda Society x3: No 9 1994, No 10 1996 & No 13 2001, each  €30.00 
 180/190 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 123 Irish Treasures series booklets:  "Megalithic Art in Ireland" Muiris O'Sullivan 1993, "Irish  €25.00 
 Castles & Fortified Houses" David Sweetman 1995, "Irish Round Towers" Roger Stalley  
 2000, "Crannogs: Lake-Dwellings of early Ireland" Aidan O'Sullivan 2000.  Softcover, 48  
 pages each.  Fine.  (4) 

 124 "Rosslare Harbour: Sea and Ships" John Maddock 1996 softcover 132 pages.  Fine. €22.00 

 125 Co Wexford.  Taghmon Historical Society Journals: No3 1999, No 5 2003, No 6 2005, No 9  €40.00 
 2011 & No 10 2013.  Fine.  (5) 

 126 "Irish Short Stories" introduced by Frank Delaney hardcover green cloth in slipcase  €45.00 
 published 1999 by Folio Society 437 pages, authors include Maria Edgeworth, Lady  
 Gregory, George Moore, Oscar Wilde, Samuel Beckett, James Joyce, James Stephens,  
 Benedict Kiely, Mary Lavin, William Trevor, Edna O'Brien, Neil Jordan.  Fine. 

 127 "Celtic and Early Christian Wexford AD 400 to 1166" Edward Culleton 1999 hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 238 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 128 "The Ordnance Survey Letters: Wicklow - from the original letters of John O'Donovan,  €35.00 
 Eugene Curry & Thomas O'Conor 1838-40" edited by Christiaan Corlett & John Medleycott  
 2000 paperback 166 pages.  Fine. 

 129 Seamus Heaney.  Three softcover volumes by Faber & Faber: "Beowulf" 2000, "The Burial  €25.00 
 at Thebes" 2005, "Human Chain" 2011, also "Crediting Poetry" Nobel Lecture 1995.  Fine.   

 130 "Hanged for Ireland: The Forgotten Ten executed 1920-21" Tim Carey 2001 hardcover  €35.00 
 with dust jacket 215 pages with illustrations.  Fine. 

 131 "Treasures of the Boyne Valley: Landscape & History" Peter Harbison 2003 large format  €28.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 192 pages, illustrated.  Fine. 

 132 "Ballinspittle and De Courcey Country: historical landscapes" Derry O'Donovan 2003 large  €75.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 275 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 133 "John Minihan's Cork" John Minihan 2004 hardcover with dust jacket 95 pages, published  €30.00 
 to mark Cork 2005 City of Culture.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 134 "The Weather is a Good Story Teller: A Collection of Irish Proverbs and Photographs"  €45.00 
 2004 and "Céad Míle Fáilte: Irish Greetings Blessings and Photographs" 2006 both by  
 Carmel Fitzgerald & Ben Elves, hardcover with dust jackets.  Author's signature to title  
 page of second book.  Fine.  (2) 

 135 "High Tension: Life on the Shannon Scheme" Michael McCarthy 2004 softcover 316 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated.  Signed dedication by author on title page.  Fine. 
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 136 "George Petrie (1790-1866): The Rediscovery of Ireland's Past" Peter Murray 2004  €20.00 
 softcover 240 pages, lavishly illustrated.  Published by Crawford Gallery to coincide with  
 the Petrie exhibition at Crawford Gallery & National Gallery.  Fine. 

 137 "Faithful to our Trust: A History of the Erasmus Smith Trust and the High School" WJR  €25.00 
 Wallace 2004 hardback with dust jacket 294 pages.  Fine. 

 138 "An Old Ulster House: Springhill and the people who lived in it" Mina Lenox-Conyngham  €30.00 
 2005 large format hardback with dust jacket, 249 pages.  Fine. 

 139 "Memoir" John McGahern 2005 hardback with dust jacket 272 pages.  Signed by the author €25.00 
  on title page.  Fine. 

 140 "Vanishing Ireland: Further Chronicles of a Disappearing World" James Fennell & Turtle  €45.00 
 Bunbury 2009 large format hardback with dust jacket 180 pages with colour & b/w  
 photographs.  Fine. 

 141 "Fearless and Bold: A Celebration of Blackrock College" edited by Paddy Murray 2009  €20.00 
 large format hardback with dust jacket 208 pages.  Fine. 

 142 "The Belderrig Curragh and its People" Breandan Mac Conamhna 2010 large format  €40.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 139 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 143 "Antiquities of Old Fingal: The archaeology of north County Dublin" Christine Baker 2010  €20.00 
 large format hardcover 132 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 144 "The Wild Flowers of Ireland" Declan Doogue & Karsten Krieger 2010 large format  €65.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 320v pages profusely illustrated with colour photos.  Fine. 

 145 Ireland in Old Photographs series.  "Rathmines" Michael Curtis 2011, "Mount Merrion" Joe  €25.00 
 Curtis 2012 & "Terenure" Joe Curtis 2014.  All softcover 128 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 146 "Harry Clarke: The Life & Work" Nicola Gordon Bowe 2012 softcover 384 pages,  €25.00 
 illustrated in colour &b b/w.  Fine. 

 147 "Connecting Communities: A Pictorial History of the Communication Workers' Union"  €25.00 
 Francis Devine 2013 large format hardback with dust jacket 231 pages.  Signed by author  
 on title page.  Fine. 

 148 "Wicklow through the Artist's Eye: an exploration of County Wicklow's Historic gardens  €45.00 
 c1660-c1960" Patricia Butler & Mary Davies 2014 large format hardcover with dust jacket  
 355 pages with colour & b/w illustrations.  Fine. 

 149 "The County Donegal Railways" Dr EM Patterson, revised edition with added material by  €20.00 
 Joe Begley & Steve Flanders 2014 softcover 190 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 150 "The Sea and the Easter Rising 1916" Dr John de Courcy Ireland 2016 revised edition  €20.00 
 softcover 64 pages.  Fine. 

 151 "Sorting Letters on the Sea: Holyhead Mailboats and the Leinster Tragedy" Stephen  €20.00 
 Ferguson 2018 softcover 96 pages.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 152 UK, Motoring.  "The Autocar Portfolio of Motor Racing: The Endless Quest for Speed"  €20.00 
 comprising 12 colour prints by F Gordon Crosby of early racing events incl Jenatzy,  
 Charles Jarrott, SF Edge etc.  Fine. 

 153 "The Oxford Dictionary of Quotations" 1979 third edition, 905 pages, and "The Everyman  €25.00 
 Dictionary of Quotations & Proverbs" DC Browning 1988,. 744 pages.  Both hardcover  
 with dust jackets.  Fine.  (2) 

 154 "The Modern Tramway" Volumes 1 & 2, Jan 1938-Dec 1939 republished by Adam Gordon  €20.00 
 1997, large format hardbound green cloth 208 pages.  Fine. 

 155 Film poster.  "Toys in the Attic" Dean Martin, Yvette Mimeaux 1963 quad poster (40in x  €30.00 
 30in).  Folded, fine. 

 156 Film poster.  "Godspell" film of the musical 1973 quad poster.  Folded, fine. €40.00 

 157 Film poster.  "The Wildcats of St Trinians" Sheila Hancock, Michael Hordern 1980 quad  €50.00 
 poster.  Folded, fine. 

 158 Film poster.  "The Madwoman of Chaillot" Katherine Hepburn, Ytul Brynner 1969 quad  €50.00 
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 poster.  Folded, fine. 

 159 Film poster.  "The Great Gatsby" Robert Redford, Mia Farrow 1974 quad poster.  Folded,  €40.00 
 fine. 
 160 Film poster.  "Days of Wine and Roses" Jack Lemmon, Lee Remick 1962 quad poster.  Tape  €40.00 
 repairs at folds, otherwise fine. 

 161 Film poster.  "Unfaithfully Yours" Dudley Moore, Natassja Kinski 1979 quad poster.  Fine. €30.00 

 162 Film poster.  "Doctor in Clover" Leslie Phillips, Shirley Anne Field, James Robertson Justice €40.00 
  1966 quad poster.  Folded, light edge nicks, fine. 

 163 John F Kennedy.  "The Shining Moments: The Words and Moods of John F Kennedy"  €30.00 
 Gerald Gardner softcover 96 pages with copious illustrations, also "Quotations of John F  
 Kennedy" Applewood Books 2008 hardcover 32 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 164 1980s series of Irish literary caricatures published by Bluett incl Joyce, Stephens, Wilde,  €30.00 
 Beckett, Behan, O'Casey, Flann O'Brien, Shaw, Synge (24), also series published by Alfred  
 Beit Foundation & National Gallery of works of art (19).  Fine.  (43) 

 165 Mixed lot of modern Irish greetings cards with Irish life scenes, stacking turf, thatched  €25.00 
 roofing, jaunting cars, maps, humour, Irish food, MV Leinster, MV Munster, etc etc.  Mainly  
 used, fine.  (102) 

 166 1916 Rising Scenes of destruction:  Valentines "Before and After" x3 vertical different,  €30.00 
 Sackville Street before the Rebellion, Corner of Sackville Street, also Baird North Earl  
 Street.  Fine.  (6) 

 167 Co Antrim.  Topographical group incl Ballymena, Church Street x2, Belfast & Midland  €30.00 
 Railway station, Ballygally, Ballycastle Diamond, Quay Road & Murlough Bay, Cushendall,  
 Cushendun, Glendun, Whiteabbey, Glenarm, Shane's Castle, Whitehead, Glenariffe, Antrim  
 Castle etc.  Fine.   (44) 

 168 Co Cavan.  Virginia, RC Church & Northern Bank x5 different, Cavan Town x5, Upper Main  €60.00 
 Street, Town Hall, Pearse Street 1960s real photo, Court House, Town Hall, Royal School. Fine. (10)  

 169 Co Clare.  Shannon Scheme set of 18 views by TC Carroll plus O'Brien's Bridge, Ennistymon €40.00 
  Town Hall, Kilkee x2, Killaloe Oratory used Killaloe RSO cancel, Ennis College.  Fine.  (25) 

 170 1980s series of line drawings by Gladys Leach featuring views of Dublin. Cork & Kerry,  €25.00 
 published by Allgreet Cork.  Mostly used, fine.  (37) 

 171 Co. Kerry.  Range of 1960s/80s cards, mainly Hinde, a few Cardall, with good variety of  €35.00 
 Killarney, Ballybunion, note Ballybunion Golf, Ballyheigue,,Ballyvaughan (Co Clare),  
 Paknasilla, Glenbeigh, Killarney Golf, Killarney Waterbus, Killorglin Puck Fair, Parknasilla  
 etc.  Mainly used.  (80) 

 172 Mixed modern topo group with Kilkenny City x10, Castle x20, Sligo incl Rosses Point,  €35.00 
 Strandhill, Mullaghmore, Drumcliffe, Enniscrone, unusual artist-drawn Ennistymon x4,  
 Pubs of Co Galway x8 etc.  Many used, mainly fine.  (82) 

 173 Fair Days/Markets.  Bailieborough, Portadown x3, Warrenpoint x2, Dundalk x3, Tralee,  €50.00 
 Irish Fair (Bantry?), Clifden, Paddy's Market Cork, Killarney.  Fine.  (14) 

 174 Northern Ireland.    Portadown x12 incl Market Street, Presbyterian Church x2, Market  €40.00 
 Day, High Street x2, William Street, Methodist Church, Belfast x20 incl St Ann's Cathedral,  
 Presbyterian College, Cave Hill x2, Queen's Bridge, Donegall Quay, Royal Avenue, Castle  
 Place , High Street, Ann Street, Gallaher's Tobacco Works, Custom House, Coleraine x3,  
 Portstewart promenade etc.  Fine.  (40) 

 175 Group of mixed topographical cards incl Leenane, Ballyheigue Castle Kerry, Castleconnell  €50.00 
 Ferry Limerick, Carrigaline RC Church, Schull, Queenstown Harbour, Castletown Bere  
 Haven, Stradbally Hall Laois, Balscadden Bay Howth, Dublin Docks, Sea Banks Balbriggan,  
 Achill Causeway, Keel Strand Achill, Frances Street Newtownards Down, Portnoo & Horne  
 Head Donegal, few Greetings with packet shamrock seed attached, also JJ Walsh portrait,  
 Kildare Peat card of Glynn Co Antrim, Irish Section Coronation Exhibition 1911, Eucharistic 
  Congress 1932 City Gates & 4 souvenir greeting cards, set of 9 RJ King cards of Irish  
 Saints, 2016 Rising Centenary cards x6 etc.  Mainly fine.  (88) 
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 176 Collection of mainly topographical cards in album incl Ballymurphy x2, Knockbeg College,  €90.00 
 Graignamanagh x3, Athy Road, Asylum, St Patrick's College, all Carlow, Inistioge x4, St  
 Kieran's College Kilkenny x2, Dublin Airport, Funeral of Michael Davitt at Straide Co Mayo,  
 Hook Lighthouse, 1919 Dail first & second sessions, Dame Street, Grafton Street, Dalkey  
 Island, Curragh Camp, Ring College artist-drawn, New Ross, few greetings and humorous  
 Irish sayings etc.  Mainly fine.  (120) 

 177 Large box filled with modern postcards, about 100 Irish incl Irish In dependent Series x21  €50.00 
 of set of 24, duplicated range of Inistiogue, Graignamanagh, Waterford Crystal, Cork etc,  
 plus about 250 foreign incl UK, USA, Australia, Holy Land, Italy, Madeira etc.  Fine.  (350) 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 178 Mixture of entire letters, covers and fronts 1799-1856 with good variety of straightline  €75.00 
 markings: 1799 PASSAGE, 1809 DUNSHAUGHLIN with Mermaid PAID, 1827 KILKENNY/57 
  in red, 1827 faint CASTLEWELLAN in red, 1830 PORTARLINGTON/34, 1834 ARDEE,  
 1834 FRANKFORD, 1842 fair DALKEY / PENNY POST, 1843 CLARE St, 1846 boxed PAID  
 AT / MOUNTMELLICK, 1947 FARBANE/57, 1847 GEASHALL, 1855 FOYNES, 1856 GRAIG /  
 BAGNALSTOWN in blue, 1856 backstamp in green, 1855 CRINKLE / PARSONSTOWN  
 backstamp in green.  Good to fine.  (21) 

 179 1804-1862 range of entire and part letters with good variety of markings incl crowned  €100.00 
 FREE, 1825 COOTEHILL in red, 1826 oval MIDDAY MAIL, many town double-ring  
 datestamps, boxed No2 receiver, straight line POST PAID in black, 1848 entire from USA  
 with PAID and 10  in circle, handstruck 8 and boxed LIVERPOOL SHIP, handstruck "2" in blue  
 etc.  Mixed condition, fair to very good.  (42) 

 180 Two entire letters: 1839 Ennis to Sixmilebridge, rated "4" in pen, 1845 Ennis to  rated "2"  €25.00 
 in pen, each with ENNIS drds at back, latter with Dublin diamond and London circular  
 receivers in red.  Very good.  (2) 

 181 Postmarks.  Quantity of stamps on piece and a few postcards with QV to 1980s cds cancels,  €30.00 
 mainly Co Clare, with QV numerals, skeletons, rubbers, town names in English & Irish.   
 Much useful.  Mainly very clear strikes.  (c120) 

 182 Official.  Group of covers 1900-80s with 1900 OHMS long envelope used with IR Official 1d  €25.00 
 lilac, 1908 Inland Revenue OHMS postcard, Saorstat Eireann items x10, Rialtas Sealadach  
 registered cover to UK, 1946 "Eire" cover, modern range with imprinted harp from various 
  Government Departments, some unused.  Good to fine.  (29) 

 183 Temporary Postmarks.  Group of postcards with a few covers, with rubber cancels x30,  €75.00 
 single-ring skeletons x6, double-ring skeletons x14.  Rubbers include: Co Clare x10, with  
 real photo card of curraghs at Kilkee cancelled Tullycrine, Kilnamona, Moyasta, Doonahja,  
 Doolin, Ogonneloe, Doonagan, also Murrough Galway, Flagmount Limerick, Kilsallagh  
 Mayo, Bonninconlan Ballina, Dromiskin Louth, etc, skeletons of Athlone, Bray, Youghal,  
 Galway, Mosney, double-rings of Dublin 11, Downpatrick, Nenagh, Moville, Newport Tip,  
 Enniskillen, Mallow, Athy, Skibbereen, plus Shane's Park Camp Belfast x3.  Mostly fine.  (55)  

 184 Covers.  1922-1960s accumulation of covers and picture postcards in album and loose  €80.00 
 with much postmark interest incl slogans and machine cancels, Curragh Camp cds x2, Quin  
 RSO x2, Thurles TO, 1907 Exhibition BO with label affixed, Belfast hexagonal, many English  
 town name cds and early Irish language cds, triangular cancels x3, Co Limerick SOs x5,  
 advertising envelopes for Lafayette's 1895 & Bendigo tobacco 1905, West Clare Railway  
 letter stamp unused, GWR parcel labels x2, 1939 first flight an Am clipper Shannon to New  
 York with note enclosed signed by William Van Dussen of Pan Am etc.  Mainly fine.  (100) 

 185 Slogans.  Collection of slogan cancels in album 1922-1990s, mainly machine cancels on  €45.00 
 piece, a few covers incl circular Sligo "Buy Third National Loan".  Much useful.  (100s) 

 186 Triangular Cancels.  Good range of stamps on piece with full triangular cancels written up  €100.00 
 on album leaves.  All identified, plus copy of article listing codes by Keith Jameson.  Fine.  (c100)   

 187 Maritime covers.  1935 USS Monaghan Cork Ireland cancel, 1944 cover Lisbon to Dublin  €50.00 
 with boxed "=SHIP'S BOX MAIL=", 1950 Limerick to USA with "PAQUEBOT" and cachet of  
 M/V Inishowen Head Belfast, 1951 Oslo to UK with cachet of SS Chusan, 1951 cover with  
 Newfoundland stamp cancelled Limerick for SS Irish Pine, 1965 cover to England with  
 boxed HIGH SEAS MAIL RMS QUEEN MARY, 1068 Canal Zone to England with cachet of MV 
  Port Nelson, also group of covers to Ireland from London 1861, 1899 St Helena, 1903  
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 Japan, 1908 UK to captain of "Effendi" Drogheda, 1925 Nigeria, 1932 India, 1940 Perak,  
 1948 Ethiopia, 1981 Ethiopia, 1952 airletter from India, also two covers with Irish stamps  
 incorrectly used in UK, 1923 and 1937.  Mainly fine.  (22) 

 188 Censored Mail.  1938 Spain to Wicklow with Spanish military censor cachet, and group of  €40.00 
 WWII covers to Ireland: Colombia with green Irish bilingual handstamp and clear tape,  
 New Zealand with green bilingual cachet and NZ tape, two from USA, with red or green  
 bilingual handstamp, one with added label to "Postmasters & Censors.  This enclosure is  
 mailed unsealed…", other with US censor's handstamp, six covers from UK with British  
 tape.  Good to fine.  (11) 

 189 O.A.T.  1940 cover Dublin to USA, with Irish and British censor tapes applied, red oval  €100.00 
 "O.A.T."  Applied to top letter of some bundles of airmail "Onward Air Transmission".   

 190 Censored covers.  1941-49 group of covers: from Ireland with Irish & British censor tape  €60.00 
 x5, with Irish tape only x5, with British only x3, also mail to Ireland with tape or censors  
 handstamp x3, also 1917 from Russia with British tape, 1916 from Glasgow (Apr 25th)  
 with British tape, and 1915 German & French military cards to Ireland, 1940 military pass  
 for Royal Irish Fusilier valid for travel to Eire, and 1916 registered envelope FPO 23 to  
 England with hexagonal censor's handstamp.  Mainly fine.  (26) 

 191 Special Events Postmarks.  Album filled with 1944-1995 covers, incl 1944 Philatelic  €80.00 
 Exhibition,1960 Canada Cup, various exhibitions, conferences, golf tournaments, Scout  
 Jamborees, regional philatelic exhibitions, strike post, few overseas exhibitions, Long  
 Island etc.  Great variety.  Fine. (200+) 

 192 UN Forces in Cyprus.  1964-74 group of covers, 6 from Cyprus to Ireland, one to Canada, 2 €25.00 
  to Irish Contingent UNFICYP and another on UNFICYP cover Dublin to Curragh Camp.   
 Good to fine.  (10) 

 193 Northern Ireland.  1960s/70s group of covers with British Forces postmarks incl parcel,  €30.00 
 various FPO cds and machine cancels, rubber cancels etc (30), also few covers incl 8½d  
 registered envelope Brantry Tyrone 1952, lettercard GVI 2 ½d cancelled Downpatrick  
 css 1955, 1958 3d regional cancelled first day of issue Belfast/31, 1973 75th anniversary  
 of first Marconi signal Ballycastle etc.  (40 items) 

 194 Stampa.  1972-2021 comprehensive collection of commemorative covers or cards with  €250.00 
 exhibition daily cancels (1972-81, 1983-85, 1988-90, all x4) plus souvenirs (booklets, min  
 sheets or panes overprinted) 1978-20120 virtually complete incl Members' plus 2013,  
 2015, 2016, 2017 & 2021 issues etc.  Fine. (70 covers, 108 souvenirs) 

 195 Censored Mail to Republican prisoners at Portlaoise Prison 1977.  Three covers with  €60.00 
 circular censor's handstamp (one very faint), also three pages of letter from prisoner, each 
  with censor's handstamp in red.  Very good.  (6) 

 196 1841 entire letter Dublin to Dangan with 1d black BH cancelled red Maltese cross, Dublin  €80.00 
 diamond dater on back in red.  Fine. 

 197 UK used in Ireland.  1841 1d red imperf cancelled Maltese cross Monasterevan to Limerick, €80.00 
  1843 1d red imperf cancelled Maltese cross backstamped Innistiogue, plus a range of  
 numeral cancels on 1d reds incl Blackrock 67, Carlow 97, Dublin 186 x2, Dundrum 190,  
 Enniskillen 214, Glin 239, Loughrea 312, Rathfriland 390, Skibbereen 408, Tullamore 439,  
 Carrick on Shannon and Tullamore spoon cancels, Borris 71 0n 1d Venetian red etc.   
 Mixed condition of covers, fair to very good.  (28) 

 198 UK used in Ireland.  Group of covers or postal stationery cards with diamond numeral  €50.00 
 cancels incl Dublin 186 x4, Ennis 211, Enniskerry 213 x2, Killaloe 271, Kingstown 289,  
 Newtownstewart (3)64 on QV 4d blue large letters in four corners, Oranmore 368, also  
 Ennis 211 on 1d reds on piece x35, and 1d pink envelope Kilkee cds, QV ½d card Ennis  
 cds, EVII ½d green x2, Blackrock & Carrigaholt cds, GV 1½d lettercard with Rathgar DO 
  cds etc.  Good to fine.  (17 covers, 35 pieces) 

 199 Propaganda Labels.  1907/16 Celtic Cross blue & black perf 11.25 L15 x3 singles plus  €120.00 
 block of four, Erin with Harp broad crown perf 10 L17 and roulette L16, 1922 IRA Post 1d 
  brown perf 11 pair.  All mounted on album page.  Good to fine.  (11) 

 200 Political labels & Overprinted stamps.  Three 1975/7 Christmas cards to Maze prisoners,  €100.00 
 one with handstamp HMP MAZE / CENSORED, Ulster Paintings 3p overprinted SAOIRSE  
 EIREANN / FIGHT FOR / UNITED IRELAND / 1916-1971 blocks of 25 & 15, three on  
 covers with Belfast cancels, IRA label showing Volunteer with tricolour in front of GPO  
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 blocks of 8 &16, also 3p regional overprinted  "I gCuimhne / DOIRE / 30.1.72" block of ten  
 and two covers with Belfast machine cancels, plus order form from Irish Republican  
 Philatelic Office and set of 8 Price & Co labels.  Fine. 

 201 Essays.  Valdivia specimens on album page: 2d orange, 2d lilac & 2d olive perf 11, 2d olive,  €120.00 
 2d blue & 2d turquoise, imperf.  Fine.  (6) 

 202 Essays.  1922 Design competition, group of three rejected designs featuring Bank of  €40.00 
 Ireland and Collins & Griffiths.  Black & white designs on photographic paper.  Fine. 

 203 Essays.  Dollard litho one colour essays on album page: 2d blue, 2d orange, 2d vermilion,  €60.00 
 2d rose & 2d claret.  All top right corner stamps with selvedge.  Fine.  (5) 

 204 Overprints.  Mounted mint range on album page: Dollard low values to 10d (missing only  €150.00 
 3d), Dollard high values 2s6d, 5s & 10s, Rialtas group of 7, 1 ½d to 1s, Saorstat pairs x4  
 incl 9d.  Fine, well-centred.  (25) 

 205 Overprints.  Dollard 1d plus unoverprinted stamp on cover cancelled 17 FE 22, first day  €75.00 
 of issue.  Fine. 

 206 Overprints.  Dollard Proofs.  Red 5-line overprint on GB ½d green strip of three  €250.00 
 with displaced overprint resulting in date at top, unsigned handstamp on back, also two  
 singles with regular red overprint and handstamp at back.  Fine.  (5) 

 207 Overprints.  Dollard proofs: Black overprint on thick whitish paper, signed handstamp at  €100.00 
 back, PR4a, black overprint on thin whitish paper, no handstamp, block of four, PR2, red  
 overprint on thin whitish paper block of four, no handstamp, PR6, single with signed  
 handstamp type II on back PR6b, and pair with signed handstamp type I PR6a, also Thom  
 overprint proof PR14, single and pair.  Fine.  (15) 

 208 Overprints.  Privately produced overprints on GV stamps:  ½d pair with 4-line  €120.00 
 typewritten overprint reading up and pair with overprint reading down on cover cancelled 
  15th Nov 1922, also 1d pair with typewritten overprint reading up on cover cancelled  
 May 24th 1922.  Written up on two pages ex Field collection.  Fine.  (   

 209 Overprints.  1922-24 range of covers, all with overprinted stamps, incl Dollard ½d, 1d,  €25.00 
 Thom 1d, 1 ½d & 2d, also 9d on piece, Saorstat 2d incl coil.  Mixed condition, good to  
 fine.  (23 covers, 8 pieces) 

 210 Overprints.  Thom Saorstát values to 1s on album leaves with much duplication and many  €100.00 
 minor varieties noted, incl two blocks of 60 of ½d with varieties incl "accent inserted",  
 1d blocks of 8, 4 and singles, 1 ½d block of 24 and singles, 2d mint & used, note "long1",  
 3d blocks of 30 & 6 x2, 4d bloc of 6 with "missing accent", 6d block of 4, 9d singles, 10d  
 block of 4, 1s singles.  Many mint singles and also used copies, also coil stamps and coil  
 join pairs.  High cat value.  (100s) 

 211 Overprints.  1922/23 Thom Saorstat overprinted set ½d to 10s, T47/61, mounted mint,  €180.00 
 neatly arranged on album page.  Fine.  (15) 

 212 Dollard & Thom overprints written up in album identified with mint and used values to  €150.00 
 1s, many minor errors and varieties, coil joins, blocks of four or larger, some controls, note 
  Thom 3d violet watermark reversed and inverted. Dollard 2s6d and 5s x2 etc.  High cat  

 213 First Day Covers.   1933-1963 accumulation with 1933 Holy Year low value, 1937  €220.00 
 Constitution x3, 1938 Fr Mathew, 1939 US Constitution, 1941 Rising pictorial illustrated,  
 1943 Hyde, Rowan Hamilton x2, 1945 Davis, 1949 Mangan, 1950 Holy Year, 1953 Tostal,  
 Emmet, 1954 Marian Year, Newman illustrated, 1956 Barry, 1957 Wadding x2, Clarke,  
 1958 Aikenhead, Constitution, 1959 Guinness low value with insert containing mint set,  
 1960 World Refugee Year signed by designer, 1960 Europa, 1961 Aer Lingus, St Patrick,  
 1962 Scholars, Europa, 1963 Freedom From Hunger x2, Europa, all from 1956 are  
 illustrated, plus few extra singles etc.  Very good to fine.  (45) 

 214 First Day Covers.  1959-2021 untidy accumulation of covers in album and two boxes, a few €100.00 
  earlier are plain but mostly illustrated, later issues are An Post covers unaddressed, also  
 few presentation packs and packets of mint sets plus few GB.   Mainly fine.  (300) 

 215 Complete run of commemorative issues 1978, 1979 & 1980 on album leaves, with  €100.00 
 duplicated first day covers, ministerial pack, large blocks of each value, with many minor  
 varieties noted, gutters, cylinder nos etc.  Comprehensive display. 

 216 1980 Fauna miniature sheet x63.  Fine um. €60.00 
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 217 Europa sheetlets.  Complete sheetlets of 10 cancelled day of issue special postmark: 1998  €50.00 
 30c on cover, 2008 Letter Writing pair, 2009 Astronomy pair, 2010 Children's Books pair,  
 2011 Forests pair, 2012 Visit Ireland pair, 2013 Postal Vehicles pair, 2014 Musical  
 Instruments pair.  Fine.  (15 sheetlets) 

 218 First Day Covers.  1998 (Sept) to 2014 (Nov) apparently complete run of first day covers  €160.00 
 in four An Post albums, all official An Post covers illustrated and unaddressed.  Fine.  (c300) 

 501 An Post complimentary packs: 1997 x 14, 1998 x11, 1999 x7, each with mint set, first day  €60.00 
 cover some also with booklet, min sheet etc.  Fine.  (34 sets, 34 fdcs, 7 booklets, 6 min  
 sheets, 4 sets cards) 

 502 An Post complimentary packs: 2000 9, 2001 x4 & 2002 x1, each with mint sets, first day  €40.00 
 covers & booklets or min sheets.  (18 sets, 21 fdcs, 4 min sheets, 3 booklets) 

 503 An Post presentation packs: 1995 Narrow Gauge Railways x2, with fdc, min sheet & 4  €40.00 
 postcards, 2000 Hurling Team of the Millennium sheetlet cancelled fdi, 2000 Millennium  
 sheetlets Arts, World Events & Journeys, all cancelled fdi.  Fine.  (6) 

 219 First Flight covers.  1924 Irish acceptance London to Baghdad, 1927 Irish acceptance  €240.00 
 London to Uganda with cachet noting breakdown on Lake Victoria x2, 1929 Irish  
 acceptance Imperial Airways London to Djask, Galat to London x2, 1929 Irish acceptance  
 London to Delhi, 1932 Galway to Berlin, 1939 Shannon to New York x2, Montreal to  
 Foynes, 1947 Sabena Brussels to Dublin, 1958 Irish Airlines Dublin-Shannon to New York  
 x3, 1960 Shamrock Jet Dublin to New York & Limerick to New York, 1965Aer Lingus  
 Dublin to Dusseldorf & Return, Dublin to Zurich & Return, thereafter 10 flight covers  
 1974-1986, also few UK flights incl 1939 Imperial Airways New York to London signed by  
 pilot, 1911 Coronation Aerial Post, 1934 RAS Cardiff to Liverpool etc.  A few faults, mainly fine. (38)  

 220 Zeppelin Flight cover.  Irish acceptance for 6th South American Flight Berlin to Rio De  €200.00 
 Janeiro 1932, Irish stamps with Dublin cds, red circular and green pictorial flight cachets,  
 London transit cds, Berlin airmail cds in red, backstamped Berlin and Rio De Janeiro.  Fine. 

 221 First Flight covers.  DanAir 1977 Bristol to Cork x2 & Cork to Bristol x2, 1978 Cork to  €40.00 
 Jersey x2 & Jersey to Cork x2, British Midland Airways 1973 Belfast to Jersey, British  
 Island Airways 1973 Glasgow to Dublin & Dublin to Glasgow, Severn Airways 1975 Cork to 
  Bristol & Bristol to Cork, Swansea to Cork.  All illustrated covers with flight details and  
 appropriate backstamps.  Fine.  (14) 

 222 First Flight covers.  Delta Air Lines: 1986 Atlanta to Shannon x2, Atlanta to Stuttgart via  €40.00 
 Shannon, Shannon to Munich, Shannon to Stuttgart, 1994 Atlanta to Dublin & Dublin to  
 Atlanta, Northwest Orient 1984 Boston to Dublin, Chicago to Dublin x2, PanAm 1986  
 Shannon to New York, Continental Airlines Dublin to Newark.  All with flight cachets and  
 arrival handstamps.  Fine.  (13) 

 223 Airmails.  Collection written up on album leaves with 1d complete sheet of 60, used block  €130.00 
 of four, fdc, 6d block of 40, 8d complete sheet of 60, fdc x2, 1s fdc, 1s5d plate blocks 1A,  
 1B, 2A, 2B block of 40, variety "cracked wall" in plate block 1A, few other minor varieties.   

 224 Postage Due.  Group of covers 1904-1969, a few cut down, with postage due markings, incl €30.00 
  "1D", "2D", "4D", "1/-" handstruck, 8 with Irish due labels, 1929 2d, 1934 1d, 1941 1d x2,  
 1946 ½d, 1952 5d, 1980 8p x3, 1992 24p x3 4p x2.  Good variety, good to fine.  ((26) 

 225 Postage Dues.  1988 set of 11 in sheetlets of 20 of each value.  Fine um.  (11 sheets) €50.00 

 226 Booklets.  2s6d booklet 36-53 HB7a, exploded, with covers, panes and adverts mounted on €50.00 
  album leaves, also incomplete booklet with 2½d pane missing 2, 1d pane missing 1, and  
 complete panes of 1d and ½d.  Fine. 

 227 Booklet.  4s 38-56 HB9, fine. €50.00 

 228 Booklets.  1956 4s 38-56 cover and adverts only, HB9, 1959 4s 40-59 cover only, HB10,  €75.00 
 1964 3s HB12 complete and another missing 2 x4d and 4 x1d, 1966 2s6d red HB13  
 complete, 1966 2s6d blue HB14 complete, 1966 5s green complete (note written on cover  
 re variety),1969 6s HB16 complete, 1971 30p HB17 with one stamp remaining,  Fine.  (9) 

 229 Booklet. 4s 41-60 HB10, fine. €50.00 

 230 Booklets.  1971-1996 virtually complete collection in album with some duplicates, incl   €150.00 
 early stitched booklets HB17-22, defins, Greetings, Prestige etc.  Fine.  (57) 

 231 Postal Stationery.  Mixed lot with registered envelopes x6, incl 1900 QV 2d blue to UK,  €30.00 
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 1932 5d violet to USA, 1947 5 ½d green, 1961 1s red, 1970 1s9d brown, SE postcard 1d  
 red x2 used 1936 & 1937, also large duplicated quantity of unused modern items incl 2  
 packets of aerogrammes, Postaim envelopes, registered envelopes for returned letters,  
 prepaid envelopes, official Post Office envelopes, mail bag labels etc.  (c100) 

 232 Stamped to Order postcards for ESB, Meter Reading Section: 1969 1d + 3d, A7b, 1970 2d + €40.00 
  4d, A10b, and 3½p used 1974, A13a.  Fine.  (3) 

 233 Railway Letter Stamp.  West Clare Railway Co 2d green block of four unmounted mint. €24.00 

 234 GAA Teams of the Millennium presentation folders, 1999 Football with sheetlet and 4 self- €45.00 
 adhesive booklets, 2000 Hurling with sheetlet and 5 self-adhesive booklets.  Fine um.  (2)  

 235 Exhibition souvenir covers: 1975 Westpex  EPA covers x9, 1985 EPA 35th anniversary  €50.00 
 with Hollywood cancel x3, 1986 Ameripex EPA cards x8, 1987 CAPEX EPA cards x3, 1990  
 EPA 40th anniversary, 1992 Columbian Expo EPA card, 1996 Stampex An Post, 2000 EPA  
 50th anniversary x4, 2001 IPS centenary, 2000 EPA Stampa x2, 2002 IPC Hammersmith  
 cover, also covers for Irish exhibitions, 1986 Cork, 1992 Dublin Show, 2003 Stampania,  
 2004 Stampania x4, 2005 Stampania x3, 2005 DSS Tall Ships, 2006 Stampania, 2008 DSS  
 Stampania x2, 2009 Stampania x3, 2010 Stampania,2012 Stampania x2, 2013 Stampania  etc Fine (58) 

 236 Exhibition booklets.  1978 Collectorex, 1979 Limerick, 1980 Galway, Mid Western, 1981  €90.00 
 Sligo, Cork, 1982 Dundalk, 1983 Sligo, Cork, Stampa, 1984 Mid Western, Dundalk, Limerick, 
  Cork, 1985 Louth, Sligo, Cork, 2nd Collectors' Festival, Limerick, Mid Western,1986 3rd &  
 4th Collectors' Festival, Cork, Sligo, Limerick, Louth, Galway, 1987 Mid Western, Sligo,  
 Portadown, Galway, Limerick, 1988 Mid Western, Limerick, 1989 Cork, Donegal, IPC  
 Prominent Contributors, 1992 Sligo.  Fine.  (40) 

 237 2002 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition with all stamps of the year plus black  €50.00 
 print, no 38 of 150 issued.  Fine. 

 238 2003 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition with all stamps of the year plus black  €50.00 
 print, no 35 of 150 issued.  Fine. 

 239 2004 National Gallery presentation pack with sheetlet of 16 and booklet panes of 4 for  €60.00 
 issues of 2002, 2003 & 2004, in presentation folders inside box. No 879 of 3000 issued.    
 (3 sheetlets plus 10 booklet panes) 

 240 2014 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition with all stamps of the year plus black  €50.00 
 print, no 89 of 100 issued.  Fine. 

 241 1997 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition with all stamps for the year and special  €50.00 
 black print, no 39 of 120 issued.  Fine. 

 242 1998 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition with all stamps of the year plus black  €50.00 
 print, no 5 of 120 issued.  Fine. 

 243 1999 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound edition with all stamps of the year plus black  €50.00 
 print, no 129 of 150 issued.  Fine. 

 244 Post & Telegraphs / An Post official Christmas cards, unused, 1967, 1969, 1976, 1977,  €20.00 
 1978, 1982, 1983 & 1984.  Fine.  (8) 

 245 Box filled with untidy accumulation of covers and a few stamps, 1880s-1990s, with much  €50.00 
 Irish incl first day covers, town cds postmarks, overseas rates, meter marks, slogans, few  
 PNC, picture postcards, also GB, incl skeleton cancels, fdcs, Austria balloon post and  
 Christmas, Canada etc.  Good to fine.  (500+) 

 246 Ex-dealer's stockbook with duplicated range of overprints to 1s, SE & E watermark  €35.00 
 definitives to 1s, Gerl definitives to 10s, sparse commemoratives, mainly lower values, note 
  1966 Rising set in pairs.  Mainly used, very good to fine.  (few 100) 

 247 Mixed group with 1930-2004 first day covers x20 incl Shannon Scheme, 1959 Guinness  €30.00 
 share-holder's pack , x2 with mint set intact, 1967 3d photogravure, 1983 booklet pane on  
 large cover, 2002 €5 otter, 2004 joint issue Nobel Prize winners with Irish & Swedish  
 cancels, also prestige booklets, 1989 Golden Age x2 & 1997 Planets, a few An  
 Post complimentary packs etc.  Fine.  (32) 

 248 Transport collection in album with TPO covers: 1965 Dublin-Wexford TPO UP & DOWN,  €100.00 
 1994 An Post group of Last Day of TPOs, Dublin-Galway Night x2, Dublin-Galway Day x2,  
 Dublin-Cork Day UP x4, Dublin-Cork Day DOWN x2, Dublin-Cork Night DOWN x2, Dublin- 
 Cork Night UP x2, postcard Dublin-Cork Night UP signed by postal sorter, 87 Hafnia Trams 
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  min sheet overprinted, An Post Trams postcards x8, 1984 Dart inaugural run covers with  
 special postmarks of Connolly, Howth, Bray, Dun Laoghaire on both single stamp and on  
 min sheet, also few shipping maiden crossings: 1969 MV Leinster to Liverpool, 1970 Dun  
 Laoghaire to Heysham & Return, 1972 Dun Laoghaire to Holyhead & Return, 1973  
 Rosslare to Le Havre & Return, 1980 Rosslare to Pembroke & Return, 1980 Jetfpoil to  
 Liverpool & Return, 1984 Aviation Communications Service 50th anniversary with  
 Shannon, Ennis, Limerick, Cork & Dublin cancels etc.  Fine.  (57) 

 249 Mixed accumulation in folder with mint and cancelled min sheets and sheetlets, note 1988  €40.00 
 Forces, Tour de France, Millennium x5, 2015 Five Senses 5 values, various Christmas,   
 Architecture defins gutter pairs duplicated 1p tp 37p, packets of used commems etc.  Fine.   
 (100s) 

 250 1991-2000 unmounted mint collection in springback album, neatly arranged in Hawid  €85.00 
 mounts, almost complete for commems, Bird defins to £5, min sheets, note 1991 Europa  

 251 Large stockbook with duplicated ranges of overprints to 1s, defins, airmails, all periods  €125.00 
 commemoratives used, plus 1970s-2000s range of unmounted mint commems.  Mainly fine (1000s)  

 252 Stockbook with 1929-1969 mint ranges, also some used, mint include multiple singles,  €125.00 
 blocks of four or larger, note O'Connell 3d x7, RDS x7, Emmet 1s3d, Redmond set x4, St  
 Patrick 8d x12, Europa 1964 set x6, Europa 1967 set x7, Europa 1968 set x8, Connolly set  
 x6, First Dail set x7 etc.  Much useful.  (700) 

 253 "The Post Office Reference Book" compiled for The Postoffice Workers' Union by W.  €50.00 
 Norton 1936 hardbound 228 pages, publ at Union Headquarters, Parnell Square, Dublin,  
 printed by Mahon's.  Fine. 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 254 1960s/80s first day covers of Australia & Great Britain, also GB year set 1976, few min  €40.00 
 sheets and nine presentation packs by Harrisons for various countries.  Mainly fine.  (300) 

 255 British Commonwealth.  Small group of used QV issues on stockcard: Ceylon Chalon head  €40.00 
 1857 2d green imperf, 1861 1d blue perf 14/15.5, Cape of Good Hope 4d triangular with 2 
  good margins, Bermuda 1865 1d red with fine "IRELAND (ISLAND)" cancel, Dominica  
 1886 1s violet surcharged "One Penny".  Very good to fine.  (5) 

 256 British Commonwealth lot in 2 albums with 1946 Victory x28 singles,1948 Silver Wedding  €35.00 
 low values x69, 1953 Coronation x20, modern unmounted mint ranges of Bermuda,  
 Bahamas, Jamaica, St Helena, Cook Islands, Falklands etc.  Fine.  (300) 

 257 Europa 1992.  Presentation album with Europa issues of 29 CEPT countries in blocks of  €80.00 
 four, mint and cancelled.  With slipcase, fine. 

 258 Europe.  1890-1970 collection of overprinted issues, mint or used, with many better, incl  €40.00 
 Austria, Germany, Hungary, Portugal, Romania, Russia, Spain, Switzerland etc.  Fine.  (370) 

 259 Germany.  1936 Olympics commemorative card and cover, each with Hindenburg Olympic  €40.00 
 flight cachet in red, Rhein-Main airport cancel and receiving Berlin Central Airport cds. Fine (2)  

 260 West Germany.  1956-2018 commemoratives & defins, mainly um, on stockcards, also  €40.00 
 1978 official yearbook and few min sheets.  Fine um.  (100+) 

 261 Germany, Berlin.  1949 Berlin Relief Fund miniature sheet, Mi1, SG B70a, unmounted mint,  €400.00 
 with Schlegel certificate.  Fine. 

 262 Monaco.  1885-1944 collection, mint or used, in small Myatt album with 1885 Charles III  €300.00 
 values to 75c, 1891-4 Prince Albert set to 5f with duplicates, 1924-33 set to 10f, 1933-39  
 set to 20f etc, also some more recent values.  Cat by SG £1,600.  Mainly fine.  (250) 

 263 Singapore.  1960s/70s range of first day covers (47) in album & loose, all illustrated, also  €30.00 
 Malaysia (16).  Fine.  (63) 

 264 Thailand.  2019 hardbound yearbook with issues for the year, text in Thai & English.  (51)  €25.00 
 265 Thematic collection in stockbook of Military, mainly aircraft, also Zeppelin, modern issues  €50.00 
 incl Antigua, Bahamas, Bahrain, Dominica, Guyana, Jersey, Nevis, St Kitts, Tanzania, USA,  
 Zambia.  Includes complete sets and min sheets, fine um.  (c400) 

 266 UK, Postage Due.  Collection of covers and postcards in album, all with postage due  €40.00 
 markings, in pen or handstruck, 1904 to 1960s.  Many with postage due labels, great  
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 variety, note "Inadmissible Open Panel", "Embarrassing Packet" etc.  Mainly fine.  (80) 

 267 Great Britain.  Postage Dues on stockpages with 1950s values used to £1 fine used, also  €25.00 
 1955 1s mint, 1970 values to £5, later values to £2, also 1988 and 1991 covers with dues  
 affixed.  Duplication with a few blocks.  Fine.  (90 stamps, 2 covers) 

 268 Great Britain.  First Day covers 1994-2006 complete run in three Royal Mail albums, all  €70.00 
 official illustrated covers with typed address.  Fine.  (190) 

 269 Great Britain.  Run of official Royal Mail first day covers August 1998 to March 2001 in  €30.00 
 album plus empty album.  Very fine.  (32) 

 270 Great Britain.  Royal Mail Year Books for 2009, 2010 & 2011, each hardback book contains  €50.00 
 all stamps issued in the year and much background information (2009 98 stamps, 2010 110 
  stamps, 2011 121 stamps).  Fine.  (3) 

 271 Great Britain.  Auction catalogues for Mairi, Lady Bury collection of GB, sold at Sotheby's  €25.00 
 Nov 2010.  Two glossy volumes (680 pages in total).  Fine.  (2 catalogues) 

 272 UK.  2012 Team GB Gold Medal Winners compendium, hardbound printed book with   €40.00 
 booklet panes of 6 of each gold medal winner (29).  Fine. 

 273 Great Britain.  Royal Mail Year Books for 2012, 2013 & 2014, each hardback book contains  €50.00 
 all stamps issued in the year and much background information (over 100 stamps each  
 year).  Fine.  (3) 

 274 Literature.  "Collect British Postmarks" 5th edition JT Whitney 1989, "UK Letter Rates  €25.00 
 1657-1900 Inland & Overseas" C. Tabeart 1990, and "Postmarks of England & Wales"  
 James Mackay 1988.  Good to fine.  (3) 

 275 World accumulation of mainly used issues in large bag, 1880s to 1990s in packets and  €35.00 
 stockcards, note a few mint min sheets. Note Ireland, Rhodesia, Great Britain, Monaco etc.   
 Mainly fine.  (1500+) 

 276 All world accumulation, mainly used, neatly arranged A-Z in large stockbook and pages,  €120.00 
 with all periods Australia, Austria, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, India, Italy,  
 Switzerland, USA, GB etc.  Plus box of duplicates in packets.  Much duplication, good to fine 

 277 Accumulation in large box with 10 assorted albums, boxes, packets and two bags of  €80.00 
 kiloware, note useful mint Ireland, GV Australia, Fiji, much GVI Commonwealth.  Much  
 sorting required.  (1000s) 

  

  SOCCER 

 278 1945 League of Ireland v North Regional League at Dalymount Park official programme.  Fine. €50.00 
 279 League of Ireland v Scottish League away match programmes: 1948 at Ibrox, 1954 & 1956 €45.00 
  at Shawfield (tape remains on spine of 1956), 1958 at Ibrox, 1960, 1962, 1966 & 1970, all  
 at Celtic Park.  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 280 League of Ireland home inter-League match programmes: 1952 v Scottish League, 1954 v  €45.00 
 Hessian League, 1955 v Irish League, Scottish League, 1959 &1961 v Scottish League, 1963 
  v Football League, 1977 v Italian League.  Fine.  (8) 

 281 1953 An Tóstal exhibition game FAI Selected v Glasgow Celtic at Dalymount Park.  Writing  €55.00 
 on cover, very good. 

 282 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1954 v Norway, 1955 v Holland (yellowing  €50.00 
 tape repairs on front and back), 1958 v Poland, 1963 v Austria, 1965 v Austria.  Mainly  

 283 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1957 World Cup v England, 1979 friendly v  €65.00 
 Wales, 1981 World Cup v Belgium, 1994 friendly v Netherlands, 1994 Euros v Northern  
 Ireland, 2004 friendly v Netherlands, 2009 World Cup play-off v France, 2012 World Cup v 
  Faroe Islands, 2018 friendly v Turkey.  Fine.  (9) 

 284 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1975 v Switzerland, 1976 v Norway, 1979 v West  €40.00 
 Germany.  Fine.  (3) 

 285 Republic of Ireland international match programmes.  1976 v England at Wembley, 1979 v €25.00 
  Denmark, West Germany, Argentina, Bulgaria, and 2015 v England, also 1979 Irish League 
  seln v Norwegian League at Bergen.  Fine.  (7) 

 286 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1995 Euro Play-Off v Netherlands at Anfield,  €45.00 
 2004 World Cup Qualifier v France in Paris match programme and stadium newsletter,  
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 2005 World Cup Qualifier v Israel incl team sheet for U-21 match, 2016 Euro Play-Off v  
 Bosnia & Herzegovina at Zenica.  Fine.  (5) 

 287 Republic of Ireland home match programmes for 1998-2011 x22.  Fine.  (22) €60.00 

 288 Republic of Ireland away match programmes for Euro 2000 qualifiers: Macedonia plus  €100.00 
 media guide, Croatia, Malta, Turkey, all played in 1999.  Fine.  (4) 

 289 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 2001 v Cyprus, Estonia, 2003 v Switzerland,  €35.00 
 2005 v Israel, 20097 v San Marino, 2008 v Norway, 2009 v France, 2011 v Russia, Estonia, 
  also 2020 programme for National Football Exhibition Dublin.  Fine.  (10) 

 290 1946 FAI Silver Jubilee Cup Final  Drumcondra v Shamrock Rovers official programme.   €75.00 
 Creased, very good. 

 291 1948 Cork United v Greenock Morton Owen Madden Benefit match programme with  €150.00 
 signatures of Greenock players on cover.  Very good.  Scarce. 

 292 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1949 (Oct 23) v Bohemians, 1951 (Jan 28) v  €30.00 
 Drumcondra, 1952 (Jan 27) v Evergreen United, 1953 (Feb 8) v Waterford, 1956 (Apr 1) v 
  Sligo Rovers, 1957 (Feb 17) v UCD.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 293 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1952 Cork Athletic v Dundalk, 1953 Cork Athletic v  €70.00 
 Evergreen United, 1963 Cork Hibernians v Shelbourne, 1969Shamrock Rovers v Cork  
 Celtic, 1979 Dundalk v Waterford.  Fine.  (5) 

 294 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1953 (Feb 15) v Shamrock Rovers, 1954  €30.00 
 (Mar 7) v Waterford, 1955 (Oct 2) v Drumcondra, (Dec 26) v Cork Athletic, 1957 (Oct 20)   
 v Shelbourne, 1959 (Feb 8) v St Patricks Athletic.  Fine.  (6) 

 295 1954 Cork Athletic v Port Vale official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 296 1956 Sean & Con McCarthy Benefit Evergreen United Selected v Shamrock Rovers at  €50.00 
 Mardyke official programme.  Fine. 

 297 Shelbourne FC testimonial match programmes: 1957 Shay Gibbons Anglo-Irish XI v St  €30.00 
 Patrick's Athletic Seln, 1969 Paddy Roberts Shelbourne Seln v International XI, 1994 Ben  
 Hannigan & Eric Barber Shelbourne v Millwall.  Fine.  (3) 

 298 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1957 (Dec) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1958 (Nov) v €30.00 
  Sligo Rovers, 1960 (Apr) v Cork Celtic, 1961 (Oct) v Transport, (Nov) v Waterford, 1962  
 (Nov) v Shelbourne.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 299 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1957 (Oct 13) v Drumcondra, 1959 (Jan 11) v  €30.00 
 Evergreen Utd, (Aug 23) v Sligo Rovers, (Sep 20) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1962 (Sep 16) v  
 Drumcondra, (Dec 23) v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 300 Limerick FC home match programmes: 1960 (Sep 11) v Cork Celtic, (Dec 11) v Cork  €30.00 
 Hibernians, 1963 (Sep 1) v Shamrock Rovers, 1964  (Sep 13) v Shelbourne, 1968 (Nov 3) v 
  Cork Celtic, 1969 (Feb 9) v Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (6) 

 301 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1960 (Mar 13) v Shamrock Rovers, 1960 (Nov 27) v  €30.00 
 Limerick, 1961 (Fed 5) v Dundalk, 1961 (Oct 29) v Shelbourne, 1961 (Nov 5) v St Patrick's  
 Athletic, 1977 (Nov 20) v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 302 1963 European Champions Cup Dundalk v FC Zurich at Dalymount Park official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 303 Official programmes for 1964 Irish Cup Final Derry City v Glentoran, 1985 FAI League (1st €40.00 
  Round) v Home Farm, Derry's first game in League of Ireland.  Fine.  (2) 

 304 1966 European Champions Cup Waterford v Vorwaerts at Dalymount Park official  €45.00 
 programme.  Cover stained, very good. 

 305 1974 European Champions Cup Cork Celtic v Ararat Erevan at Flower Lodge official  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 306 Dundalk home match programmes: 1976 (Oct 10) v Albert Rovers, 1979 (Nov 28) v Cork  €30.00 
 Albert, 1980 (Sep 28) v Thurles Town, (Dec 21) v Cork United, 1982 ((Jan 3) v Cork United, 
  (Feb 7) v Thurles Town.  Fine.  (6) 

 307 Home match programmes for Cork Alberts: 1977 (Oct 16) v Shamrock Rovers, (Dec 26) v  €30.00 
 Cork Celtic, 1978 (Feb 12) v Dundalk, and Cork United: 1980 (Oct 26) v Waterford, 1981  
 (Jan 11) v Athlone Town.  Alberts programmes have opponent's name written on cover,  
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 Otherwise fine.  (5) 

 308 FAI Cup Semi Finals programmes: 1980 Bohemians v St Patrick's Athletic, 1982 Bohemians €30.00 
  v Dundalk, 1983 Cobh Ramblers v Sligo Rovers Draw & 1st, 2nd & 3rd Replays.   Fine.  (6) 

 309 Waterford home friendlies match programmes: 1983 v Fulham, 1984 v Queens Park  €35.00 
 Rangers, both at Kilcohan Park, 1998 v Bolton Wanderers & Shrewsbury Town, at RSC.   

 310 Bray Wanderers home friendly match programmes: 1989 v Luton Town, 1999 v St  €35.00 
 Johnstone / Nottingham Forest joint programme, 1999 v Crewe Alexandra, 1999& 2000 v  
 Glasgow Celtic,  2000 v Dundee Utds / Northampton Town joint programme.  Fine.  (6) 

 312 Cork City European competition away match programmes: 1991 UEFA Cup v Bayern  €45.00 
 Munich, 1993 Champions League v Galatasaray, 1998 Cup Winners Cup v CSKA Kiev, 1999  
 UEFA Cup v IFK Gothenburg, 2001 Intertoto Cup v Liepajas Metalurgs, 2007 Intertoto Cup  
 v Valur Reykjavik, 2008 UEFA Cup v FC Haka,  2017 Europa League v FC Levadia, AEK  
 Larnica, 2019 Europa League v Progres Niederkorn.  Fine.  (10) 

 313 1995 Shamrock Rovers visit to USA. Programmes for matches against Albany Alleycats,  €30.00 
 South Carolina Shamrocks, Columbus Xoggx, Long Island Rough Riders.  Scarce assembly.  (4)   

 314 Dundalk FC x2 booklets: "1966-67 Shield & League Dundalk Winners", "Golden Jubilee  €30.00 
 Yearbook 1926-1976", also programmes for 1979 Dublin University Canadian Tour, 1982  
 & 1989 Salthill National Five-a-Sides.  Fine.  (5) 

 315 Portstewart Football Club: The First 25 Years" Brian Henry 1993 softcover 84 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 316 "Irish Football: Memorable Moments " 1924-2009 edited by Philip Martin large format  €90.00 
 hardback reproducing Irish Independent newspaper pages reporting the events, green  
 leatherette covers.  Fine. 

 317 League of Ireland Rules & Year Books x11, 1978/79 to 1985/86, also "The Book of Irish  €25.00 
 Goal Scorers" Sean Ryan & Stephen Burke 1987.  Fine.  (12) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 318 Football.  1945 All Ireland Final Cavan v Cork unofficial two-page programme.  Very good. €40.00 

 319 Football.  1953 All Ireland Final Armagh v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 320 Football.  1954 All Ireland Final Meath v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 321 Football.  1955 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 322 Football.  1956 Cork County Final St Finbarrs v Millstreet official two-page programme.  V good €75.00 
 323 Football.  1956 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 324 Football.  1957 All Ireland Final Cork v Louth official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 325 Football.  1958 All Ireland Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 326 Football.  1958 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €125.00 

 327 Football.  1959 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 328 Football.  1962 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €125.00 

 329 Football.  1962 National League Divn II Final Meath v Westmeath official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 330 Football.  1964 Cork County Final UCC v Carbery official two-page programme.  Heavy  €40.00 
 creases, very good. 

 331 Football.  1966 Cork County Final St Finbarrs v St Nicholas official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 
 332 Football.  1969 National League Final Kerry v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 333 Football.  1969 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 334 Football.  1970 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official two-page programme.  Grubby, folds,  €60.00 
 very good. 
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 335 Football.  1971 Munster Final cork v Kerry official programme.  Heavily creased, good. €40.00 

 336 Football.  1972 Challenge match in aid of Cork Spastic Clinic All Ireland Garda Seln v Cork  €25.00 
 at UCC official programme.  Fine. 

 337 Football.  1973 Cork County Final Carbery v UCC official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 338 Football.  1973 Munster Championship (June 17) Clare v Cork official two-page  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 339 Football.  1973 Ulster Final Down v Tyrone at Clones official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 340 Football.  1974 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme.  Very good. €25.00 

 341 Football.  1975 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 342 Football.  1975 Munster Semi Final Clare v Cork official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 343 Football.  1976 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programmes for Draw and Replay.  Fine.  (2) €40.00 
 344 Football.  1976 National League Semi Final Cork v Derry official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 345 Football.  1977 National League Quarter Final Dublin v Cavan at Longford official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 346 Football.  1978 Munster Under-21 Final Kerry v Cork at Killarney official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 347 Football.  1979 Munster Championship (May 20) Tipperary v Waterford at Clonmel official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 348 Football.  Munster Club Finals official programmes: 1979 Kilrush v Nemo Rangers, 1999  €30.00 
 Replay Dunbeg v UCC, 2001 Fethard Tipperary v Nemo Rangers, 2009 Kilmurry v Kerin's  
 O'Rahilly's.  Fine.  (4) 

 349 Football.  1979 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Cork official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 350 Football.  1982 National League Final Replay  Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 351 Football.  Leinster Championship match programmes: 1983 Semi Final Louth v Dublin,  €50.00 
 Final Offaly v Dublin, 1984 Dublin v Wexford, Semi Finals x2, Final Meath v Dublin, 1985  
 Final Laois v Dublin, 1986 Final Meath v Dublin, 1987 Semi Final Wicklow v Dublin, Final  
 Meath v Dublin, 1988 & 1989 Finals Meath v Dublin, 1991 1st, 2nd & 3rd Replays Meath v  
 Dublin, 1992 Dublin v Wexford, Semi Final Dublin v Louth, Final Dublin v Kildare, 1993  
 Semi Final Dublin v Meath, Final Dublin v Kildare, 1994 Final Dublin v Meath, 1996 Semi  
 Final Dublin v Louth, Final Dublin v Meath.  Fine.  (24) 

 352 Football.  Leinster Club Finals official programmes: 1987 Parnells v Portlaoise, 1990  €40.00 
 Baltinglass v Thomas Davis, 1996 Eire Og Carlow v St Sylvesters, 1997 Erin's Isle v Clane,  
 2001Replay Na Fianna v Rathnew, 2003 St Brigid's v Round Towers, 2004 Portlaoise v  
 Skryne, 2005 Sarsfields v Kilmacud Crokes, 2008 Rhode v Portlaoise, 2009 Garrcastle v  
 [poprtlaoise, 2011 Rhode v Kilmacud Crokes, 2012 Portlaoise v Ballymen Kickhams, 2013  
 Portlaoise v St Vincents,   Fine.  (13) 

 353 Football.  1987 Munster Championship Replay (May 31) Waterford v Clare official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 354 Football.  1989 All Ireland U-21 Final at Limerick Cork v Galway official programme.  Torn  €30.00 
 at left, otherwise fine. 

 355 Football.  Connacht Championship official programmes: 1996 League Final Mayo v Galway,  €30.00 
 1999 League Final Galway v Roscommon, 1999 Mayo v New York, 2000 Galway v New  
 York, 2004 London v Galway,2006 League Final Galway v Mayo, 2020 League Final  
 Roscommon v Galway.  Fine.  (7) 

  

  HURLING 

 356 Hurling.  1943 Munster Semi Final Limerick v Waterford at Cork Athletic Grounds official  €100.00 
 programme.  Very good. 

 357 Hurling.  1945 Munster Championship (June 10) Waterford v Tipperary at Fermoy official  €50.00 
 two-page programme.  Fine. 
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 358 Hurling.  1946 Mother of Good Counsel Shrine benefit match Cork v Waterford at  €75.00 
 Dungarvan official programme.  Age toning, otherwise fine. 

 359 Hurling.  1947 Munster Semi Final at Clonmel, Cork v Waterford official programme.   €100.00 
 Heavy creases, good. 

 360 Hurling.  1949 Munster Championship (June 26) Semi Final Replay Cork v Tipperary  €90.00 
 official programme.  Writing on cover, very good. 

 361 Hurling.  1951 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme. Writing on cover, €150.00 
  very good. 

 362 Hurling.  1953 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 363 Hurling.  1953 Munster Championship (June 21) Tipperary v Waterford at Cork official  €50.00 
 programme.  Small stain at bottom, otherwise fine. 

 364 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 365 Hurling.  1954 Munster Championship (June 27) Cork v Waterford official programme.   €30.00 
 Cover grubby, heavy folds, very good. 

 366 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 367 Hurling.  1957 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 368 Hurling.  1957 Munster Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Cover grubby, very good €50.00 
 369 Hurling.  1957 Munster Championship (June 16) Limerick v Waterford at Cork official  €45.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 370 Hurling.  1958 Leinster Semi Final Replay Dublin v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine €40.00 
 371 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Writing on cover, otherwise fine. 

 372 Hurling.  1963 Challenge in aid of Caherconlish GAA Park Kilkenny v Limerick at Limerick  €25.00 
 official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 373 Hurling.  1963 Cork County Final Blackrock v UCC official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 374 Hurling.  1963 Munster Final Tipperary v Waterford at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 375 Hurling.  1963 Munster Final Tipperary v Waterford official programme.  Front cover  €50.00 
 stained, very good. 

 376 Hurling.  1965 Cork County Final St Finbarrs v UCC official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 377 Hurling.  1965 Munster Championship (June 6) Limerick v Waterford official programme.   €25.00 
 Cover soiled and scribbles on back, very good. 

 378 Hurling.  1965 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programmes for Draw &  €80.00 
 Replay.  Very good.  (2) 

 379 Hurling.  1966 Cork County Final Avondhu v UCC official two-page programme.  Heavy  €60.00 
 folds, very good. 

 380 Hurling.  1966 Munster Championship (10th July) Cork v Limerick official two-page  €100.00 
 programme.  Heavy fold, very good. 

 381 Hurling.  1966  Munster Final Waterford v Cork at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 382 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Under-21 Final Cork v Wexford official two-page programme.   €75.00 
 Creased, very good. 

 383 Hurling.  1967 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 384 Hurling.  1967 Munster Championship (June 4) Cork v Waterford at Walsh Memorial Park  €50.00 
 official programme.  Fine. 

 385 Hurling.  1967 Munster Championship (July 2) Waterford v Tipperary official programme.   €40.00 
 Cover slightly stained, very good. 

 386 Hurling.  1967 National League Clare v Limerick official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 387 Hurling.  1969 Challenge Limerick v Clare at Bruff official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 
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 388 Hurling.  1969 Oireachtas Final Kilkenny v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 389 Hurling.  1969 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 390 Hurling.  1969 National League (Nov 9) Limerick v Cork official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Very good. 

 391 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 392 Hurling.  1970 National League Semi Final Cork v Waterford official two-page programme. Fine €25.00 
 393 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes: 1972 Semi Final (?) Replay Cork v  €35.00 
 Tipperary, staple rust, 1973 Semi Final Tipperary v Cork, 1974 Semi Final Waterford v  
 Limerick.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 394 Hurling.  1972 National League Final Cork v Limerick in Thurles official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 395 Hurling.  1977 All Ireland U-21 Final Waterford v Kilkenny at Thurles official programme.   €80.00 
 Fine. 
 396 Hurling.  1974 Munster Final Limerick v Clare official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 397 Hurling.  1974 National League Final Limerick v Cork official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 398 Hurling.  Munster Championship match programmes: 1975 (Jun 6) Waterford v Cork, 1978 €30.00 
  (Jun 25) Waterford v Cork, 1979 (May 25) Limerick v Waterford.  Fine.  (3) 

 399 Hurling.  1976 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 400 Hurling.  1976 All Ireland Semi Final Replay Galway v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 401 Hurling.  1977 All Ireland "B" Final Laois v London official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 402 Hurling.  Cork County Finals official programmes: 1977 Glen Rovers v St Finbarrs, 1978  €30.00 
 Blackrock v Glen Rovers.  Fine.  (2) 

 403 Hurling.  1977 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 404 Hurling.  Munster Club Finals official programmes: 1977 Sixmilebridge v St Finbarrs, 1999  €30.00 
 Ballygunner v St Joseph's Clare, 2001 Kilmoyley v Blackrock, 2003 Patrickswell v  
 Newtownshandrum, 2005 Newtownshandrum v Ballygunner.  Fine.  (5) 

 405 Hurling.  1977 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 406 Hurling.   Kilkenny County Finals official programmes:  1977 Fenians v The Rower- €50.00 
 Inistiogue,1978 Fenians Johnstown v Shamrocks Ballyhale, 1980 Shamrocks Ballyhale v  
 Muckalee/Ballyfoyle.  Fine.(3) 

 407 Hurling.  1978 National League Final Clare v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 408 Hurling.  Munster Championships official programmes: 1979 Final Cork v Tipperary, 1982  €25.00 
 Cork v Tipperary with ticket, Semi Final Clare v Cork, Final Cork v Waterford, 1980  
 Tipperary v Cork, Final Cork v Limerick.  Fine.  (6) 

 409 Hurling.  1980 Leinster Semi Finals Dublin v Offaly / Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page €25.00 
  programme.  Fine. 

 410 Hurling.  All Ireland "B" match programmes: 1982 London v Antrim at Ruislip with ticket,  €25.00 
 1983 Kerry v London at Tralee, 1986 London v Kerry at Ruislip (tape at staples).  Very  
 good to fine.  (3) 

 411 Hurling.  Official programmes for Clare County Final 1983 Eire Og v Sixmilebridge,1988  €25.00 
 Munster Club Final Mount Sion v Patrickswell, 1989 Munster Club Final Ballybrown v  
 Sixmilebridge, 1995 Munster Club Final Sixmilebridge v Eire Og Nenagh.  Fine.  (4) 

 412 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1984 Cork v Offaly at Thurles, 1990  €60.00 
 Cork v Galway, 1992 Cork v Kilkenny, 1999 Cork v Kilkenny, 2003 Cork v Kilkenny, 2004  
 Cork v Kilkenny, 2005 Cork v Galway & 2006 Cork v Kilkenny., also Semi Finals 2000 Cork  
 v Offaly & 2006 Cork v Waterford.  Fine.  (10) 

 413 Hurling.  1964 All Ireland Club Final Replay Shamrocks Kilkenny v Gort Galway official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 414 Hurling.  Leinster Championship official programmes: 1984 Semi Finals x2, Final Offaly v  €25.00 
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 Wexford, 1991 Final Dublin v Kilkenny, 1992 Semi Finals x2, Final Kilkenny v Wexford,  
 1993 Wexford v Dublin, 1997 Semi Finals x2, 1998 Dublin v Kilkenny, Final Kilkenny v  
 Offaly, also National League 1993 Down v Cork and 1994 Dublin v Kerry.  Fine.  (11) 

 415 Hurling.  Leinster Club Finals official programmes:  1987 Rathnure v Portlaoise, 1996  €25.00 
 Camross v O'Tooles, 1997 Replay Oulart v Ballycastle x2, 1998 Rathnure v Portlaoise.  Fine. 

 416 Hurling.  All Ireland Under-21 Finals official programmes: 1998 Cork v Galway, 1991  €25.00 
 Kilkenny v Galway, 2000 Galway v Limerick, 2001 Wexford v Limerick, 2003 Kilkenny v  
 Galway.  Fine.  (5) 

  

  GAA Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 417 Team photographs.  Modern postcard-size reproductions incl "Irelands" Croke Cup  €40.00 
 Winners 1891, 1892 & 1894, Kerry 1903, Sarsfields Thurles 1906, Laois 1915, Galway  
 1923, Cork 1926, Limerick 1934, Football Finalists 1934, Kerry Galway, Hurling Finalists  
 Waterford & Dublin, Roscommon 1943, also Archbishop Croke & Michael Cusack.  Fine.  (16)   

 418 Carbery's Annual Christmas 1939.  Wear on cover, very good. €65.00 

 419 Carbery's Annual 1941-1942.  Fine. €80.00 

 420 Carbery's Annual 1942-43.  Fine. €75.00 

 421 Interprovincial match programmes: 1958 Football & Hurling official two-page programme,  €50.00 
 heavy creases, also 2000 Football Semi Final, 2003 Hurling Final, 2004 Football Semi  
 Final and also 2002 Galway County Football Final Annaghdown v Corofin.  Mainly fine.    (5) 

 422 "Our Games" Annuals 1958 (missing dust jacket), 1960 & 1963.  All hardbound.  Fine.  (3) €50.00 

 423 1963 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Heavy fold, very good. €50.00 

 424 "Our Games" Annuals 1965, 1966, 1967 & 1968, softcover.  Fine.  (4) €50.00 

 425 1966 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 426 Co Kerry.  1969 commemorative booklet and menu for dinner at Brendan Hotel Tralee  €30.00 
 honouring Kerry Footballers' win in All Ireland and World Cup.  Fine. 

 427 Railway Cup Finals official programmes for 1971 & 1976.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

 428 1971 Féile na nGael at Thurles official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 429 "A Kerry Footballer" Mick O'Connell 1975 first paperback edition 158 pages.  Fine. €90.00 

 430 1976 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 431 1978 Féile na nGael Kilkenny official programme. Writing on cover, otherwise fine. €30.00 

 432 1979 Féile na nGael Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 433 Cork GAA Annuals for 1985, 1991 & 1994, also "Gaelic Games" monthly May 1979.  Fine.   €30.00 
 (4) 
 434 Tipperary County Board Bye-Laws 1979, small format ring binder 226 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 435 Galway GAA Annuals for 1980 & 1992, also "Gaelic Sport" 40th Anniversary edition 1998.  €30.00 
  Fine.  (3) 

 436 Co Roscommon.  "Elphin GAA Club 1888-1981: A History" M. Mulleady 1981 hardback 96  €65.00 
 pages with illustrations.  Fine. 

 437 Co Waterford.  "Baile-Uí-Dhiubh Iochtar 1887-1987: Ballyduff Remembers" large format  €60.00 
 softcover, unpaginated, many illustrations.  Fine 

 438 "Sam: The Story of Tyrone's First All-Ireland" Francis Mooney2003 paperback 278 pages  €50.00 
 with colour illustrations. Signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 439 "The GAA: A People's History" Mike Cronin, Mark Duncan & Paul Rouse 2009 hardcover  €30.00 
 with dust jacket 429 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
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  RUGBY 

 440 Ireland international home programmes: 1937 v Scotland, page edges damaged and  €75.00 
 repaired with tape, 1950 v Scotland, 1951 v France, 1952 v Scotland x2, 1952 v Wales,  
 1953 v England (interior heavily scuffed), 1956 England away, 1956 v Scotland & Wales,   

 441 1939 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €45.00 

 442 Wales v Ireland at Cardiff official programmes for 1946 (good), 1951 (fine) and 1953  €75.00 
 (fine).  (3) 

 443 Official programmes for 1947 Wales v Ireland at Swansea (cover scuffed, good) and 1946  €100.00 
 & 1947 Scotland v Ireland at Murrayfield, numbered editions disbound from Scottish RU  
 book (fine), also 1949 unofficial souvenir programme for Wales v Ireland at Swansea; two  
 pages with team pictures of all four Home Nations (edge faults, good).  (4) 

 444 Ireland home match programmes: 1947 v Australia, 1965 v South Africa, 1970 v South  €45.00 
 Africa (2-page programme due to printers' protest over apartheid), 1994 Barbarians v  
 South Africa at Lansdowne Road plus match ticket.  1947 cover worn, otherwise fine.  (4+1) 

 445 1948 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Vertical fold, very good. €45.00 

 446 Wales v Ireland.  1949 unofficial souvenir two-page programme, plus official programmes  €40.00 
 for 1973 (plus ticket, dinner menu), 1975 (dinner menu & guest booklet), 1983, 1997 (plus 
  match ticket & dinner menu), 1999 (plus match ticket & dinner menu) & 2001 (plus match  
 ticket & dinner menu).  (7 programmes + 10) 

 447 1951 Scotland v Ireland at Murrayfield official programme.  Score written on cover,  €30.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 448 Official programmes for 1951 (Feb) Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road and 1952  €45.00 
 Ireland v Wales at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (2) 

 449 Ireland v Scotland match programmes all played at Lansdowne Road: 1952, 1958, 1966,  €45.00 
 1968, 1980, 1982, 1984 VIP, 1986, 1988, 1990, 1992, 1996 (plus ticket, dinner menu, guest 
  list), 1998 ([plus dinner menu & guest list) & 2004; also Scotland v Ireland at Murrayfield  
 1987, 1993 & 2003 (plus ticket, special entry pass & tunnel pass).  Fine.  (22) 

 450 Five Nations France v Ireland at Paris match programmes: 1964, 1970, 1980, 1982, 1984,  €60.00 
 1986, 1988, 1990, 1992, 1996 &1998.  Fine.  (11) 

 451 Six Nations France v Ireland at Stade de France match programmes for 2008, 2010, 2011  €30.00 
 World Cup at Bordeaux, 2014 & 2016.  Fine.  (5) 

 452 2016 Ireland v New Zealand in Chicago plus (Ticketmaster) ticket.  Fine. €25.00 

 453 Heineken Cup match programmes.  2006 Semi Final Leinster v Munster at Lansdowne  €30.00 
 Road, Final Biarritz v Munster at Cardiff, 2009 Leinster v Scarlets at RDS, Semi Final  
 Munster v Leinster at Croke Park, Final Leicester v Leinster at Edinburgh, 2011 Final  
 Leinster v Northampton at Cardiff, 2012 Final Leinster v Ulster at Twickenham.  Fine. 

 454 Club anniversary booklets: Bective Rangers 1881-1956, Wanderers FC 1869-1969, Bangor €30.00 
  RFC 1885-1985, Old Wesley RFC 1891-2016, also "Tullamore Rugby Club: The Story of  
 Fifty Years" Michael Byrne 1986 and "Irish Rugby Scrapbook" Edmund Van Esbeck 1982.   

 455 Cigarette cards. Selection featuring Irish players:  Ogdens "Famous Rugby Players"  €40.00 
 (Crawford & Stephenson), Churchman "Rugby Internationals" (O'Connor & Russell),  
 Players "Caricatures by MAC" (Bradley & Ganley), "Rugby Internationals" (E Davy),  
 "Footballers 1928" (McVicker & Hanrahan), "Footballers Caricatures by RIP" (Sugden),  
 Churchman "Well-Known Ties" IRFU, Victor postcard-size Ireland XV 1961, plus 1995 Daily 
  Telegraph set of 26 "Irish World Cup Squad" .  Fine.  (38) 
                                           See also lot 58   

 456 "Irish Rugby 1874-1999: A History" Edmund van Esbeck 1999 large format hardcover with €30.00 
  dust jacket 461 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 457 "Polo in the Phoenix Park 1874-1974" All Ireland Polo Club souvenir programme softcover  €90.00 
 48 pages.  Fine. 

 458 1950s untidy scrap album with newspaper cuttings pasted in of GAA, Rugby, Soccer (UK &  €30.00 
 Irish), Horse Racing, Boxing etc.  Some scribbled on.  Good. 


